AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MORIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1= VS IDEobE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2
2, AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PRCJECT NO. (¥ applicabia}
12 See Block 16C 4200365020
6. ISSUED BY COCE | GaFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other then lamn 6} GODE IGS FC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
LaShawn Davis Greenbelt MD 20771
Mail Stop 210.9
Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, Slale and ZIP Gode} ) 94, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATiON NO.
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 98. DATED {SEE ITEM 11)
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGLOFEOL1C
108. DATED (SEE {TEM 13)
CODE 36060 FAGILITY CODE 05/13/2010
THTHIS ITEM GRLY AFFUES T0 AMENDRENTS OF SOOCIFATIONS
] T abxve numberad aciicktation is amended as set forth in flam 14. The hour and dats spacified for receipt of Offers s ded. [Jis not d
Offers must acknowladge necaipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amendad, by one of the following methods: (W) By completing
Itms 8 and 15, and retuming copins of the jment; (b} By dging receipt of this amendment on sach copy of tha oifer submittad; or (c} By

separats latbsr or telegram which inchuden a reference to the solicitation and smendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YCUR OFFER. ifby

virtua af this emendmant you desire to change an offer already submitted, such changa may ba mada by lalagram or letter, provided each telegram or lelter makes referance
to tha policitation and this amandment, and s recelved prior to the opening hour and date spadifed.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Decrease: ~$878,000.00

Pgroup: GAZ
13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | a THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authorlly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE 1N THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. 1N ITEM 10A.

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/CRDER IS MODIFIED 1O REFLECT THE ADMIMISTRATIVE. CHANGES (such as changes in paying oifice,
sppropriation dais, sic.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103{b).

T THS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF:

uiommdmﬁﬁm
X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE)} {1852.232-77)
E. WPORTANT:  Contracior Blienot  [la required to sign-this documentand remum 0 eopleshomolaauhgnmu

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section heetings, including sollchation/cantract subject matter whare feasibia.y
The purpose of this modification is to decbligate/re-obligate Vfunds from $12,537,503.04 by

$650,937.86 to 513,188,440.920, under the contract.

See Page 2 accordingly,

pPelivery Location Cede: GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center

8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771 UShA 3

FOB: Destination

mtamwnm-mm&mmmmmmmm» fore chi dl 'md‘mgadmdhﬂfwwmdtm
‘ISA.NMEAND'II'ILEOFSK!NER(’WWM 1EA.NAMEANBTTILEOFGONTHACTINGOFFICERMWM

Na;\esa Robinson

168, CONTRAGTORIGFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED Ry | - T6C. DAJE SIGNED

agrwtirs of piracn shorized 1 gn) Rratire dgdhiacs )] w ab) 0
MNSN 7540-01-152-8070 : STANDARD FORM 30 (‘EV 1
Previous adition umsable Presaibad by GBA

FAR {48 GFR) 53243



NNGICFEOLIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 12

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

(a) The total sum of $13,188,440.90 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract funding:

Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 30
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 973072010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Funding Total $13,188,440.90

(End of Clause)

2. AtG. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200365020 $1,528,037.86
4200360036 (546,800.00)
4200361062 [§4106,000.00)
TOTAL $650,037.86

4. Al other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #12



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1 | 1l

7. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 2. REQUISIT: SNPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicehla)
i3 02/24/2011
€. ISSUED BY CODE {3570 7. ADMINISTERES BY (If other the. ltem 6} CODE !GSFC

NASA/Geddard Space Flight Center
Procurament Operationsg Division
LaShawn Daviz

Mail Stom 210.9

Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurrmant QOperations Division
Greenk=llL MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Na.. tiesl, Lourty, Stala amf ZIP Ceds)

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzn
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
~REENBELT MD 20770-6322

) 24, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

0B, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

CObE 3GOG0 FACILITY CODE

35/13/

s |19A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNG 10FEQ 1 C

o010

OB DA'I'ED (SEE iFéM 13}

{ 1 The atove numberad soficliation is amendod as set farth In itom 14, The hour and date spaciiied for meaipt of Offers

OFars must acknowladge recsipt of thils smakdment prior 1o he hour and dete spaciiied in the golicitation or as amended, by oha of the fi

.. iBextendad, ¢ s not extended.

4 methods: (a) By completing

Hems 8 and 15, and relumming copies of the amendmar; (b) By acknowledging raceipt of this amendmant on aach copy of the offer submitted; or {¢} By

saparabe lethcr of tetegram which includes a {o the sallcitation and amend;

it numbars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 8E RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. I by
virtuie of this amendment you desirs to change an offer already submiiied, such change may ba made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or felter makes reference
] me ‘solicktation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date spacifiad.

12. ACGOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requirecd]
Pgroup: GAZ

13, TH!S ITEM ONLY APFL‘EE i1 IlONFlGATIQN OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. A% DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHEGKONE | a, % CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specy authorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ER NO. IN ITEM 10A,

B: THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT,ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such.as changes In paying affice,
appropriation dafe, sic,) SET FORTH IN ITEM 44, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X
TS SUPPTEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED TG PURSTANT T3 AUTHORITY OF
B OTREH fSoaciy e of modMaalion wrd Sumomiy)
X. Correct Clause G.1 and 1.2
E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor B Almnot. e raquired to sign this document and returm copiss o the kssuing offica.

" mescmmon OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Orgarnized by UCF sectian heodings, kicluding solioitaliarveontrant subject meitnr whers fogsibie.)
The purpcose of this :rqdlflcat:.on is to replace Clauses G.1 Progress Payment and 1.2
'INCEN'I‘IVE PRICE RR VIS“ON ~FIRM “ARGET as stated in the Federal Acquisition Regulations.

Sce page 2, accerdingly.

Exeaplmpmﬂedhwdn &1mﬂdmmm,dmmﬂmmmumm.nmm inged, mmdnsuﬁmgndmdlnmnfnmamsm

18A, NMEAMD‘!‘I‘I'LEGFSWERWYPEWM"J

5. CON iﬁmmﬁ’;‘iﬁﬁﬁ L 150, DATE SIGNED

{ﬁmﬁﬁvofrmidﬂor.edh&g}:}

J&S{‘ai&"t

‘] ,Pav:.s

16A HAME BRI FITLE GF CONTRAGTING OFFICE or
b ?ﬂ"‘ype pial)

OF AMERICA 4

WBN 754&4” 1928070
Prmbusmﬁﬁan unusible

STRNDARD chl a0 clj'ev iuvbm
Prescbad by GRA .
FAR [48 CFR} 53.243




NNGI0FEQIC
Page2 of 11
Modification 13

1. At 1.2 INCENTIVE PRICE REVISION--FIRM TARGET (52.216-16) (OCT 1997),
modify as follows:

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

.2 INCENTIVE PRICE REVISION--FIRM TARGET (52.216-16) (AUG 2010)

(a) General. The supplics or services identificd in the individual Task Orders issued are subject to price
revision in accordance with, this clause; provided, that in .no event shall the total final price of these items
excest the ceiling price as foHows' Offefor to propcse no more than 125% of negotiated target cost on each
individual task order issued. Any supplies or services that are to be (1) ordered separately under, or otherwise
added to, this contract and (2) subject to price revision in accordance with the terms of this clause shall be
identified as such in a modification to this contract.

(b) Definition. "Costs," as used in this clause, means allowable costs in accordance with Part 31 of the Federal
Acquisition Regulation (FAR) in effect on the date of this contract.

(c) Data submission.

(1) Within 30 days after the end of the month in which the Contractor has delivered the last unit of
supplies and completed the services specified by item number in paragraph (a) of this clause, the Contractor
shall submit in the format of Table 15-2, FAR 15.408, or in any other form on which the parties agree--

(i) A detailed statement of all costs incurred up to the end of that month in performing all work
under the itéms;

(il) An cstimate of costs of further performance, if any, that may be necessary to corplete
performance of all work under the items:

(itf) A list of all residual inventory and an estimate of its value; and
(iv) Any other relevant data that the Contracting Officer may reasonably require.

-(2) If the Contractor fails to submit the data reqmred by paragraph, (c)(1) of this clause within the time
spemﬁed ‘aiid it i§ latef detmmned thet the Goy ernmmtfhas overpum the Contractot, the Cantractor shall répay
theé excess to the Governn 't 1ma‘nadt.,tely Uniess T withii 30 day*s after the:und of the data submitial
;peﬁéﬁ; the amaﬁﬁt_df th all bear interist, aempnted -ﬁam thi date the data were due to the date of
repaymsnt, af the tate astabhs_ " accordancu with the Intewst c!ause

(dy Price revigion.: Upon the C‘: Hteacting Officcr's re::expt of the data required by pamgraph fcyof this clause, the
: 'Cont:achng Ofﬁcer 'ﬁ- ié ctor shaIl promptlv ésfabhsh the tota] final pnce of thé itéms specified in (a)
.rfm&ted cost an adjusanen’t for pmﬁt or loss as follows:

{ 1) On the basis of the 'mfermatlm Yequired by paragraph (c)of this clause, together ‘with any other
pertinent information, the parties shull negotiate the total final cost mcurred or 1 be incurred fot supplies




NNG10FE01C
Page3 of 11
Modification 13

delivered {or services performed) and accepted by the Government and which are subject to price revision under
this clause.

(2) The total final price shall be established by applying to the total final negotiated cost an adjustment for
profit or loss, as follows:

(i) If the total final negotiated cost is equal to the total target cost, the adjustment is the total target profit.

(ii) If the total final negotiated cost is greater than the total target cost, the adjustment is the total target
profit, less 40 percent of the amount by which the total final negotiated cost exceeds the total target cost.

(iii) If the final negotiated cost is less than the total target cost, the adjustment is the total target profit
plus 20 percent of the amount by which the total final negotiated cost is less than the total target cost.

(e) Contract modification. The total final price of the items specified in paragraph (a) of this clause shall be
evidenced by a modification to this contract, signed by the Contractor and the Contracting Officer. This price
shall not be subject to revision, notwithstanding any changes in the cost of performing the contract, except to

the extent that--

(1) The parties may agree in writing, before the determination of total final price, to exclude specific
elements of cost from this price and to a procedure for subsequent disposition of those elements; and

(2) Adjustments or credits are explicitly permitted or required by this or any other clause in this contract
‘or individual Task Orders issued.

(fy Adjusting billing prices.

(1) Pending execution of the contract modification (see paragraph (e)of this clause), the Contractor shall
submit invoices or vouchers in accordance with billing prices as provided in this paragraph.

A2y If at any titnie it appedrs from information provided by the contractor under paragraph (g)(2) of this
clausc that the then- current billing prices will be substantially greater than the estimated final prices, the
pames shall negotiate a reduction i the billing prices. Similarly, the parties may negotlate an increase
m bﬂlmg ptices by any or all of the diffcrence between the target prices and the ceiling price, upon the
Contractor's submission of factual data showing that final cost under this contract will be substantially

greawr than the target cost.

_(3) Aﬂy bﬂimg p fee adgustment shaﬁ be reflected in a contract modification and shall not affect the -
'defémﬁmhon of the total final priee: .under paragraph (d) of this clause. After the contract modlﬁcatmn
ot 'mai price is exeeuted, the total amount paid or to be paid en all invoices or
d 16 reflect the total final price for all individual Task Orders issued, and any

: : ﬁémehts refunds. or credits shatl be made promptly.

(g} Quarteri_'p szzmﬁm oh payments szatement This paragraph (g) shall apply until final price revision under
~ thits contract bas bedis com;pletcd

(1) Wlthm 45 dayis ‘after the end of each quarter of the Contractor's fiscal year in which a delivery is first
thade (of services aré first perfonncd) and accepted by the Government-under this contract, and for each










NNGIOFEQIC
Page 6 of 11
Modification 13

(i) In accordance with the terms and conditions of a subcontract or invoice; and

(if) Ordinarily within 30 days of the submission of the Contractor's payment request to the Government.

(3) The Government will exclude accrued costs of Contractor contributions under employee pension plans until
actaally paid unless-

(i) The Contractor's practice is to make contributions to the retirement fund quarterly or more frequently; and

(ii) The contribution does not remain unpaid 30 days after the end of the applicable quarter or shorter payment
period (any contribution remaining unpaid shall be excluded from the Contractor's total costs for progress

-paynients until paid).
(4) The Contractor shall not include the following in total costs for progress payment purposes in
paragraph (a)(1) of this clause:

{i) Costs that are not reasonable, allocable to this contract, and consistent with sound and generally accepted
accounting principles and practices.

(ii) Costs incurred by subcontractors or suppliers.

(iii) Costs ordinarily capitalized and subject to depreciation or amortization except for the properly depreciated
or amortized portion of such costs.

(iv) Payments made or amounts payable to subcontractors or suppliers, except for-
(A) Completed work, including partial deliveries, to which the Contractor has acquired title; and

(B) Work under cost-reimbursement or time-and-material subcontracts to which the Contractor has acquired
title.

(5) The amount of unliguidated progress payments may exceed neither (i) the progress payments made against
I mndmp]ete work (including allowable unliquidated progress payments to subcontractors) nor (ii) the value, for
progress paymeiit purposes, of the incomplete work. Im:omplete work shall be considered to be the supplies and

. serviess requn‘ed ‘by thig contract, for which delivery and invoicing by the Contractor and acceptance by the

' “Govetsment afe incomplete.

1(6) The total amount of progress payments shall not exceed 85 percent of the total contract price.

7}:If & progress pa}dnent ot the unliguidated progress payments exceed the amounts pertnitted by
paf aphs.(a)@,] or (a)(S ) of this- clause, the Contractor shall repay the amount of such excess to the

.‘ contmc’t p'r'zce':af' the items.

:(b) qumdatwn Excépt as pmv:ded in the Termination for Convenience of the Government claunse, all progress
. paymienits shall be liguidated by. deducting from any paynient under this contfract, other than advance or progress
paymerits, the unhqmdated psogreas payments, or 85 perceént of the amount invoiced, whichever is less. The




NNGIOFE0LIC
Page 7 of 11
Modification 13

Contractor shall repay to the Government any amounts required by a retroactive price reduction, after
computing liquidations and payments on past invoices at the reduced prices and adjusting the unliquidated
progress payments accordingly. The Government reserves the right to unilaterally change from the ordinary
liquidation rate to an alternate rate when deemed appropriate for proper contract financing.

(c) Reduction or suspension. The Contracting Officer may reduce or suspend progress payments, increase the
rate of liquidation, or take a combination of these actions, after finding on substantial evidence any of the

following conditions:

(1) The Contractor failed to comply with any material requirement of this contract (which includes
paragraphs (f) and (g) of this clause).

(2) Performance of this contract is endangered by the Contractor’s-

(i) Failure to make progress; or

(ii) Unsatisfactory financial condition.

(3) Inventory allocated to this contract substantially cxceeds reasonable requirements.

(4) The Contractor is delinquent in payment of the costs of performing this contract in the ordinary course of
business.

(5) The fair value of the undelivered work is less than the amount of unliquidated progress payments for that
work.

(6) The Contractor is realizing less profit than that reflected in the establishment of any aiternate liquidation rate
in paragraph (b) of this clause, and that rate is less than the progress payment rate stated in paragraph (a)(1) of
this clause.

(d) Title.

(1) Title to the property described in this paragraph (d) shall vest in the Government. Vestiture shall be
immediately upon ihe date of this contract, for property acquired or produced before that date. Otherwise,
vestiture shall occur when the property is or should have been allocable or properly chargeable to this contract.

(2) "Property,” as used in this clause, includes all of the below-described ifems acquired or produced by the
Contractor that are or should be allocable or properly chargeable to this contract under sound and generally
accepted accounting principles and practices.

(i) Patts, materials, inventories, and work in process;
(ii) Special tooling and special test equipment to which the Government is to acquire title;

(iii) Nondurable (i.e., noncapital) tools, jigs, dies, fixtures, molds, pattens, taps, gauges, test equipment, and
other similar manufacturing aids, title to which would not be obtained as special tooling under

paragraph (d)(2)(ii) of this clause; and

(iv) Drawings and technical data, to the cxtent the Contractor or subcontractors are required fo deliver them to
the Government by other clauses of this contract.




NNG10FE01C
Page 8 of 11
Modification 13

(3) Although title to property is in the Government under this clause, other applicable clauses of this contract;
e.g., the termination clauses, shall determine the handling and disposition of the property.

(4) The Contractor may sell any scrap resulting from production under this contract without requesting the
Contracting Officer's approval, but the proceeds shall be credited against the costs of performance.

(5) To acquire for its own use or dispose of property to which title is vested in the Government under this

clause, the Contractor must obtain the Contracting Officer's advance approval of the action and the terms. The

Contractor shall (i) exclude the allocable costs of the property from the costs of contract performance, and

(ii) repay to the Government any amount of unliquidated progress payments allocable to the property.
_Repayment may be by cash or credit memorandum.

(6) When the Contractor completes all of the obligations under this confract, including liquidation of all
progress payments, title shall vest in the Contractor for all property (or the proceeds thereof) not-

(i) Delivered to, and accepted by, the Government under this contract; or

(ii) Incorporated in supplies delivered to, and accepted by, the Government under this contract and to which title
is vested in the Government under this clause.

(7) The terms of this contract concerning liability for Government-furnished property shail not apply to property
to which the Government acquired title solely under this clause.

(€) Risk of loss. Before delivery to and acceptance by the Government, the Contractor shall bear the risk of loss
for property, the title to which vests in the Government under this clause, except to the extent the Government
expressly assumes the risk. The Contractor shall repay the Government an amount equal to the unliquidated
progress payments that are based on costs allocable to property that is lost, stolen, damaged, or destroyed.

(£} Control of costs and property. The Contractor shall maintain an accounting system and controls adequate for
the proper administration of this clause.

-(g) Reports, forms, and access to records.

(1) The Contractor shall promptly furnish reports, certificates, financial statements, and other pertinent
-itiformation (incliding estimates to complete) reasonably requested by the Contracting Officer for the

. adininistration of this clause. Also, the Contractor shall give the Government reasonable opportunity to examine
and verify the Contractor's books, records, and accounts.

(2) "The Contractor shall furnish estimates to complete that have been developed or updated within six months

i of the date of the progress paymient requést. The éstituates to complete shall represent the Contractor's best
" gstiftate of total costs to complete all femaining contraet work required under the contract. The estimates shall

* itickide sufficient detail to permit Government verification.

o [3) Eﬁf@:‘h Contractor teguiést for ﬁrogr-gs-s payment shall:

) (1)Be submittéd on Staridard Form 1443, Contractor's Request for Progress Payment, or the electronic

" gquivalént as required by ageficy regulations, in accotdance with the form instructions and the contract terms;

- {(#) Include any additional supportirig documentation requested by the Contracting Officer.



NNGIOFEOIC
Page 9 of 11
Modification 13

(h) Special terms regarding defauls. 1f this contract is terminated under the Default clavse, (i) the Contractor
shall, on demand, repay to the Government the amount of unliquidated progress payments and (ii) title shall
vest in the Contractor, on full liquidation of progress payments, for all property for which the Government
elects not to require delivery under the Default clause. The Government shall be liable for no payment except as

provided by the Default clause.

(i) Reservations of rights.

(1) No payment or vesting of title under this clause shall-

(i) Excuse the Contractor from performance of obligations under this contract; or

(if) Constitute a waiver of any of the rights or remedies of the partics under the contract.
(2) The Government's rights and remedies under this clause-

(i) Shall not be exclusive but rather shall be in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or this
contract; and

(ii) Shall not be affected by delayed, partial, or omitted exercise of any right, remedy, power, or privilege, nor
shall such exercise or any single exercise preclude or impair any further exercise under this clause or the
exercise of any other right, power, or privilege of the Government.

(j) Financing payments to subcontractors. The financing payments to subcontractors mentioned in
paragraphs (2)(1) and (a)(2) of this clause shall be all financing payments to subcontractors or divisions, if the

following conditions are met:

(1) The amounts included are limited to-

(i) The unliquidated remainder of financing payments made; plus
 {ii) Any unpaid subcontractor requests for financing payments.

* (2) The subcontract or intetdivisional order is expected to involve a minimum of approximately 6 months
“between the begirming of work and the first delivery; or, if the subcontractor is a small business concern,
4 ménths.

B the financing payments arc in the form of progress payments, the terms of the subcontract or

©. . interdivisional order concerning progress payments-

;' (L)Aresubstantlaliy similar to the terms of this olause for any subcontractor thaf is a large business concern, or
¢ this clavise with its Altérnate I for any subcontractor that is 4-small business concern;

' {ii) Are at least as favorable to the Government as the terms of this clause;
(it} Are not more favorable to the subcontractor or division than the terms of this clause are to the Contractor,
(iv) Arein c@ﬂfdrmancc with the requirements of FAR 32.504(¢); and

W Subotdinate ail su%gontractor rights concerning property to which the Government has title under the
subcoditract to the-Government's right to require delivery of the property to the Government if-

(A) The Contractor defaults; or




NNG10FEO1C
Page 10 0f 11
Modification 13







AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 BERTRREITECCR EECERCRFAOES

}_ ~
PTTIENLMENTIMCOIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISTIONAF JRCH5E PEG KD & PROJECT 10 (If applizabie}
14 cee Block 1£7 el
4. iIsSLED BY GCDE {ngFC 7 ADMMISTERZD B {f oificr then iz 6) CooE 1GS FC
i¥.Sh/Goddard Space TFlighn Centnl SE/Goddexrd Spac: riigat Center
Procurerany Cperations Division vrocurerare Crerz*ions Livision
LaShawa Davis Sreendeli D 2UT
Uail “t':p 21in. 8
Gresnbelt M2 20
. NAME AND ALORESS OF CONTPACTUR fron, Ll ef, eoual,, Jats <o LW Cef o) 94, ?«’AENDME?:F CFECLICITATION 'O
ASRS PRILLG
Attr: Katherine B. DiRienzo 18 DAYID (28 ITEM 11]
6302 IYY LANS STE *30
SR WPLAY b Q7 T0- 2% _—
GRSEABELY 1D 2077C-6322 I Y MODiFICA'I’!ON OF CANTR A CT:ORRER .
.GluFoNl
108. CATED [SSE HEH -7
B iy i g e e P & 3
CCOE 3GoGE0 FACILT? GO BE ; GE/L3/0010
A 3. THIS TTEM ONLY AF ﬁués 16 mmdﬁ%ﬂ?ﬁ?"ﬁﬂt‘ TATIONS
3Tha above nu. -ared solizia® on is amer it 1. s setiothin tem 14 Tho he. randd:m —;,aoud o rana.,:nrom- L] sigexaraad.  {is ol extended.
Cféars r~1al .chkrawkadty. recaipt Of this amendmer peior [o the hour and dele :{«ciicd in the Lokiutation or as ar-erded, by or3 of the fallcw.ag + sthrds: (a) By con plabng
#ems & and 15, and retumirg copies of the arver-iment; (b) By schnowtedying essipt of this amendment on 2asi eopy of the offar suoriitted; 2. (¢) By

suparse ‘atsr or leiegra: which indudes a referense L2 (e sciiciletion and amendment numbers. FAILURE QF YOUR AGKNC YLEL GEMENT TG BE RECENWED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR ThE RECEIRT OF OFFZMS PRICT vQ THE HOUR AND D-TE SPECIFIZD A JRESULT T REJECTION OF YOLURR OFFLR. 1 by
uirtus ¢ this amandmant you sesire to changa an offer alecly submitted such aherge may be 1oady by telsy-ary of letler, pravided e~ch telagrar. or tetter mzkes reference
*; the soficitation and ihis drngrst, and is reGeiy 3 prior 10 the apening hour and date sped’ind.

2. ACCOUNTIAG AND APPRCPR ATION DATA fif reguirr} Mot Inmreacses $e91,715.39
pgrorp GaZ
13, THIS 1TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/IORDERS. iT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESGRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKCNE | Ttélg Ec&l-tN.gc ? ﬂ%{ﬂEﬂ 1S ICSUED FURE JANT T30 (specs, authon:; THE CHANSE® ST FOERTH N ITCM 14 ARE MAC S IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABC'/E NUMBERED CCNY RAGTIORC"R 8 MOIXFIED TQ REFLECT THE ~DMINISTR ’\TIVE GHAN\:E... (su~h as changes in paying ci'e,
BPDIOPEALon dafv, atcj SET FORT.Y (N ITEM 14, PURIUANT TC TAE AUTHURITY GF FAR &7

i G VIS CUPPLEW=SNTAL AGRELMELT 13 GNTE <E0 WTG FURBUART 13 AUTHCHITY OF

I B 5"[?{' EE | 3 oy Tope of i af slicn and aulic: 1) S =

¥ | LII*‘“””“ C‘I AF FUNLCS (FIXKWD ERICE, (l:3Z.230-%14})
E. IMPORTANT: Contractc? X S, i s requirec 1o sien this dogur srsandeiee 0 o ziel (@ e iselirg Hice
T4, DESCRIPTION OF AMZNOME | K0T /E 0T O 1 s ited by UCF ce4Hon 1aaciigs, Lo AT 7
rhs purpese of this rodification iz to obligete cunds Irew .2, 123, 440. 9%, by $691,740.39
to $13,380,189.29, undeér tha contract.

infoorine. . Sub e mE Vel Hiers fov O}

Sea Page 2 Accordingly,

Dcz;.iv-‘-‘r*‘ Locatzor Code: GEEC
AS/ Boddasd Spact ilught Jenter
88[}{‘ Greenbelt Roed

G-zonbelt ED 20771 (8A

FOR: pastication

. ,’.
Ex.et &3 proAdsd Revein, &0 20ms #0d condae < af T SOCOTENE TR L3 i Nan 1L s T, o Ture e
TTF. TIALYE A TITLE OF S, TW3 € 2aid AR

1 I RACT SRIGRFER TR ) {182 CATE SIGi D]
i !
i

a——. S h%i_

NS /540011522570 : ’ emuun 'cw. ) REV &5
Foedivus enudon o wsable % Presmdbed by CBA

FAR 48 CFF 2T 243




NNG10FEQIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 14

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77} (MARCH 1589)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

(a) The total sum of $13,880,189.29 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

iracks coniract funding:

" SCAEDULF TOR ALLOTMINT OFFLNDS
Mod No. | Date Amount
Basic 8/1,2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 &/1/2010 $G
Modification 4 , 9/30:2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 ! 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30,2010 | $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049,28
Modification 9 9,/30/2010 $£41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 (11/31/2011 $691,748.39
Fundin_g_i[‘uta! $13,880,189.29
(End of Clause)

2. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

" PURCHASE REQUEST NO. T AMOUNT _

4200366695 E $691,748.39
. L. —

b 1 $691,748.39

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Maodification #14




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT I COOE SACE [OF BACED

1| 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPLIRGHASE REQ, NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appiicabls}
000015 See Block 16C 4200372612

6. ISBUED BY CODE |ggFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY ( ofher than Jter ) CODE IG SFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Divisicon

LaShawn Davis Greenbelt MD 20771

Mail Stop 210.9%

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR [No, staer, counly, Staa and 2IP Corls) {x) |BA. AMENDNIENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 9B, DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

5303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 % 110A MOGIFICATION OF GONTRACTIORDER NO.
NNGLOFEDIC
108. DATED (GEE TEM 13)
€OBE 360G FACILITY CODE 05/13/2010
[ The above numbersd sallcitation is amended a8 st forth in iam 14, The hour and date specified for recelpt of Offers [Tis extenrded.  [)is not extended.
Offers must ecknowledge raceipt of this amendmant prior to the hour snd date specified In the solictation or as amended, by ane of the following mathods: (a) By complating
[terta 8 and 156, and returning copies of tha dmant; (B} By fedping recaipt of this amendment on sach copy of the offer submiited; or (c) By

separats tetter or telegram which incllatas a roference to the soficitation and amendment rumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AGCKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRICOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. H by
virtue of this amendment you dasive to chenge an offer alveady subrnitted, such change may be made by telegram or latier, provided aach tslegram of lattar makes reforence
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is receivad prior Io tha opening hour and date spacified,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA, (If required) Net Increaser $3,447,940.61
Pgroup: GAZ
13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DEBCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | & THIS CHANGE DRDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specy suthonty} THE CHANGES SET FORTH INITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NC. IN {YEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGTIORDER 15 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such a6 changos paying ofize,
appropriation date, efc,) SET FORTH (N ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

D, OTHER [Bpedlly lype of mooiication and euthority]
X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852,232-77)
E.IMPORTANT:  Conkactor Emnot 1 vequired to sign this and retum 0 onples ta the issuing offics,

14. DESCRIFTION OF AMEMDMENTMODIFEA‘?ION {Organtzed by UCF section handings, including soliciigtion/rontract stbject matter whers feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds from $13,880,18%.29, by $3,447,3940.61

to $17,328,129.90, under the contract.

See Page 2 Accordingly,

Delivery Location Code; GSEC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771 USA

FOB: Destination

w--mmumwmwmmmm|ums.-.or1m.n|mmd|wad mhaundnmadmdhﬂbrumdm
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 184, NANE ANBMOFGONTRAGHHGOFFICERmmorm

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED- 16C. DATE SIGNED
S/
(Sigrature of porsan d fa sign) — Gty 6 Coniactng R /
NSN 7540.01-152-8070 / STANDARD FORM 30 REV, 10-83) *
Pravious edition unusable Prascribad by GEA

FAR {48 CFR} 63.243



NNGI10FEQ1C
Page 2 of 2
Modification 15

1. AtB8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

(a) The total sum of $17,328,129.9 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract funding:
ETT= e cevail

Mod No. Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30v2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.956
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 017312011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Funding Total | $17,328,129.90

(End of Clause)

2. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCIIASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200372612 $3.447,940.61
TOTAL $3,447.940.61

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #15



1. CONTRACT I CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT i l
i 2

2 AMENDNENTIMODIFICATION [0, 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 2. REQUESITION/FURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {if applicable)
b ] [s] s
16 See Block 16C 14200376020
& ISSUED BY GODE [gsrz 7. ADFANISTERED BY (If ofher ihan item £} CODE IG SFC
Ni.SA/Geddard Space Flight Center NASL/Soddard Space Tlight Center
Pro-curement Operatierns Division Frocurerent Operations Division
LaShawn Davis Greenbclt MD L0771
tail Step 210.9
Greenbelt MD 2077%
5. RAME AND ADORCSG OF CONTRACTOR (No., 5 ~et. county, $fatg and ZIP Code) () 1B~ AMEIDNTINT OF & SLICITATION HO.
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 9B. DATED [SEE {TEM 1)
63033 IVY LANE= STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-03:2 . |70A. MODIFICATICN (F CONTRAZTAORDER NO.
“ [MNGLOEZDLC
0B, BATED (SEE FTEM 13)
CUDE 35060 lFAC SITY CODE 05/13/2010
5. THIS TREM OHLY AFPTRS TO AMENDNEN TS OF SOCRTTATIONS
The gbove numbered soficitation is amended ag Bet forth in @m 14. The hour and date spacified for recai: of Uifers is extended. ‘is nol extended.
OHers must ackrowlstge race:pt of this amendment ariar to the hour and datc speiec in e solictation or 25 amencsd, by one of ihz foiowing matheds: (8) By covpleting
Hams 3 and 15, and relwning coples of the smendment; (b) By scknowtedging receit of this amendment on #4ch copy of {he offer submitled; or (¢} By
soparste tettar or telegran which includes a e 10 the soficitation and numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR # CKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 8E RECEVED AT

THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE REGEIPT O OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
wiriue of this amendment you desire to change an offér already submitiad, such chenge may be made by felagram ar lsticr, provided cech telegram or [efier makes refarence
ta the sciicitation and this amehdment. and is resnived pror to the apening hour ard date spedified.
32, ACCOUNTING AND APFRUPRIATION DATA (¥f requined) ilaet Increase: $337, 34%.00
Pgroup: GARZ )
43, THIS ITEM ONLY AFPLIES TD MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGCTS/ORDERS, 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/QROER NO. AS BESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKGHNE | 4 nang &mszeﬁ oénea 15 ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH ‘N ITEM 1 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED: CONTRACTJUR&ER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch as chaniges in pajir] office,
apprapration gate, ee) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIT OF FAR 43. 1053(b).

T EMERTAL A R TS ENTERED T REUANT TS A v
G THER 1S55aaly Trpe of rodiGanion and Gutiory)
)4 Funding o
B MPORTANT::  Cotificle: % imnot, - oL imqmdwvmﬂadocumcmmrswn 0 copies to the isstag office.

" 14, DESCRPT IUN QF AHENQMéNTfMODIFIcATBN fOrganr,ad}:y UCF: sm‘!ar: heaings, inclutiy suﬁc..‘a!mma iract st ect matter wharg foesibia.)
;fpélxvery Location Cude: GBEC,
nrsa/ Goddard Spacs f Flight Ceriter
TaBho- Gn.enbelt Réad
Graer.bElt MDD 20771 USA

‘FOB: Destination

o Emapiaerm\dﬂad nara 2, alt termi el ¢ eond :m utﬁs et Mj"’femmﬂd 3 Itz 9% or 104, a5 necalye w charyad, ramaing Ld Siged arl it S fOrse and aitel,
" T5ATHAME I«“JD‘TH..EOF SIGNER (Type orpra | © " ] l1m W ;4 ANDTrAE G° CariTAASTINE 8‘ FRISER (Typs or iy

Iss}xa rr;n. Davie

¥ 3‘5;,‘ Gamg;efo,;,dgpmog' — Tt DR SRR + e oh g'rt-:so’ TR )‘1_? 6. DATZ SIGRED
it — ] ﬂ A, "“ 7 | 2 4]l
ol aarrmawwmn i L {s e I'fn.ﬂ..st;g()mwrj .
' NSPi?BdM‘i 162-53?0 . : T &) Aunhﬂn ijsomtv 108

Prévirf aefition unusitle ' Fresrippd by 654
i o \.__-/ AR (48 CFR) 53243




NNGI10FE0IC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 16

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77y (MARCH 1989)
Dilete in its entirety and replace with the following:

(a) The total sum of $17,659,977.90 is presently available for payment and ailotted to this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The followmg table

u'a:cks contract fundmg

T TR DULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDE .o e o
,Mod No. ) e I)ate , Antount, el

Basic . 87172010 $2.357.56400
B [ }.1 B o !




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT e Gl PAGL OF PAGES

1| 2
7. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NG 3, EFFECTIVE PATE 2 REQUISITICNPURCRASE REQ. NO-. % PROJECT HO. (I Bppiicabie)
17 See Rleoci 100
& ISSUED BY CODE |GSFC 7. ADMNISTERED BY ./ clfiar than item B} CODE ZGSFC
NASA/Goddard Space Tlight Center FASK/Goddard Spa~e Flight Center
Procuremant Operaticns Pivision BProcuremert Operations Division
LaShawn Davis Grzenbelt MD 20771
Mail Stop 210.9
Greenbelt KD 20771
B FAVE AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAC TOR fNe.. <irawt, cauniy. Sta's aod 7P C.-43) (x) [3A- AMENDMENT OF SGLICITATIGN NO.
ASRC PRIMUS .
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 98. DATED (505 ITEM 17)
6303 IVY LANE STZ 130
GREBWSELT MD 20770-6322 v |10 MOGFIGATION OF G- NTRAGT/ORDER N
NNGLOFEQIC
_ 108, DATED 7SEE I7EM 73)
CODE 3GQGO FACHITY CODE 05/13/72010
. - T4, THIS TTER BRLY APPLIES 1S AMENDRENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
* 1The ahave numbered soligilation is amended as set forih in Item 14, Tha hoor and dele specified for raceipt of Offers g extended, T is nut exdendad.

Offars must acknowledge raceipt of s amandmant prior ta Lhe hour and dat specified In the selicitatic: or as amedzd, by one of the fllawing methods: (a) By complating
Rems 8 and 15, and reburing coples of he amentmant; (b) By ackr owir3ging receipt of this gmendment on ¢ ach copy of the offer submittag; or {2) By
saparata idter or teleg which includes & ref ta the solicitation and amendment numbérs. FAILURE OF YOUR AGKNOWLEDGEMENT 10 BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGAMATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AN DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTICN OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtius of this amencmént you dasire to changs an offer aiready submitted, such change may be mads by lelegram or fetter, prov.dad wach telegram or letler makes reference
by Ihve soticitalion and thid amendmenl, and fs recatved prior 1o the opening hour and date sogtded.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIZN DATA (If ne quirso} Net Desrease: ~$1n,000.G0
Pgroup: GAZ ) )
3. THIS ITEM OHLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. [T MODIFIES THE CONTRAGTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIEED IN ITEM 14,

GHECKOME | A THiS CHANGE DRDER 1S 1SSUED PLURSUANT TO: (Specly artharly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B: THE ABOVE NUMBERED COﬂTRACTIOﬁ'%ﬁR 15-MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE A MINISTRATIVE CHANGES (zuch as chenges in paying office,
approphistion dae, elc) SET FORTH IN ITER 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.183{b}.

- T SR R AL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERES TNTO PURSUANT TO AUTRORITY OF:

“ishiot, . s f6quedi b sk I docament ind retum D copies bo the lssuing office.
VERGATION (Crganpad by UOF et hoacdngs, Inluding SOHGE-Tlon/coniract Subjoct1-a(1er whers fossibie

_ nis’ iestiore is to de~cbligate funds from $17,%4£9,977.90 by
] _'_t:b:'!‘sl"?, 64-"3:, 877.3¢C ,- under the centract.

TEIMPORTANT: | Coogdsy ; ©
.74 DESCRIETION OF AVIESRIENT RAODI

Sas Pdge 2 Accotdingly,
_Delivery Locaticn Code: GSFC
“KASA/Gradard Spise Flight Center
. 8800 Greénbelt Road

- Greénbglt b X URA .

4 it ety il AT 9 . T30, e eetolerd whuged, oot
T TR NAGE /N0 T

el

PR e T 788 G T AETFUT
MRS o A%

’J:f‘}”’L,

" ttigriaps O B G o )

Y ’




123

NNGI0FE0IC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 17

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

(a) The total sum of $17,649,977.90 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract funding:
s i il U SCHEDULE FOR ALLOIMENT OF FUNDS - .7 S e R,
Mod No. Date Amount

Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 7 $0

| Modstication 4 - -9/30/2010-  $5,719,686.27 1
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
‘Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 ' 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 “11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 ‘ 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
 Madification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00

-Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00) |
Funding Total . $17,649,977.90
(End of Clause) ‘

. AtG. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT T
4200365020 $10,000.00 |  Task Order
7 . $10,00000 | _ 0007

. All other terms and conditions rémain uachanged.

“End of Modification #17




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1 | 2

1. CONTRACT iD CODE

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

18 See Block 16C

4. REQUISITIOR/FURCHASE REQ. NO.
4200378975

5. PROJECT NO. (f appiicebls)

8. [SSUED BY CODE |ggFC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If olher than fiem §) CODE [GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Cperations Division
ITCD Procurement Team

Mail Stop 210.9

Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Attn: Penise Byrd

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (No., sireat, county, Siate and ZiF? Coda}

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322

) [9A. AMENDMENT OF SOUICITATION NO.
—

8. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

« |12% MODIFIGATIGN OF CONTRAGT/GROER N,
NNGLOFEQLC

08, DATED (GEE ITEM 13}
COBE  350G0 FAGRITY CODE 05/13/2010
1. THIE T [§
[J'The above harad sollcitation Iz a5 sat fonth in ltem 14, The hour and date specified for recelpt of Offers [Nis extendad, [is not extandad.

Offers must acknowledgn receipl of this amendment prior to the hour and date epecified In the solickation or as amendad, by one of the following i
copies of the emendment; () By acknowladging recelpt of this amendment on each copy of tha offar aubmitted; or (c) By
-8 to the sclckation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YQUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

#oma B and 18, and reluming
separata sttar or el which fi lox &

: (=) By compleling

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEWPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. oy

virua of his amandmert you dasim bo change an offsr aiready submitied, such change may ba made bty telegram or letter, provided gach Valegram or latter makes reference
o the soficiation and this smendment, am Is receivad prior to the opening how and dale specifiad.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required) Net Increzse: $-’71'053'19

Pgroup: GAZ

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONYRACTA/ORDERS. I MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER MO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 44,

GHECKONE | 5 THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: fSpacify authorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUM|

NTERED INTO PURSUA|

BERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE GHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation dete, elc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY CF FAR 43,103{b},

[e]

ST O OTHER (Soedlly hyso of mbdiication and authionly)
X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE)

(1852.232-77)

Elisnot, [Jis requined 1o sign this do

and retum 0

coples to the issuing offica.

E IMPORTANT: Contractor

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION (Crganized by UGF section eadings, including solloitation/coriract subject mater where feasible,)
The purpose of this modification is to change the Contracting Officer TO: Natesa Robinson

(Pgroup: GJP}; and obhligate funds from $17,649,977.90 by $771,063.19 to $18,421,041.09,

under the contract.

See Page 2 Accordingly,

Delivery Location Code: GSFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771 USA -

FOB: Destination

Excapt a8 provided haraeln, all tenns end conditions of the document referenced in ltem BA or 10A, ax herelafore changed, remalne enchanged srd in full force 2nd offect,

18A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnt)

18A, NAME ANR TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Type or prir)

Naﬁﬁsa Robinsen
'

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C, DATE SIGNED 1&:1.| D STA O ERICA 16C. DATE BIGNED
) “ 3 a3 [ao))
{Sigratune of parsan suthorizad 13 signt car)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Pravicus edition tmusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (49 CFR) 53.243




NNGI0FEQLIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 18

. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

(a) The total sum of $18,421,041.09 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. Itis
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table
tracks contract funding: B

2 L L T R, RTHEDTT

- e e e T
e S TR I B T LT
I 4ot ookl i

WS

W m d e Sl

Mod No. Date
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 913072010 | $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 _ 6/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 1173042010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 0173172011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 - | 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 _ 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 $771,063.19
Funding Total $18,421,041.09 |
(End of Clause)

2. AtG. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. | AMOUNT
4200378975 $771,063.19
TOTAL $771,063.19

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #18




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

7. CONTRAGT 1D CODE

7
1 2

4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

. PROJECT NO. (If appitabin}

2. AMENG QOFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTNE DATE
19 ____loasra/2011
&. ISSUED BY CODE G SFC

NASA/Goddsrd Space Flight Center
Procuremert Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Team

Mail Sstop 210.9

Greenbelt MD 20771

Attn: Denise Byrd
Greenbelt MD 20771

7. ADMINISTERED OY (W other fhan fiem &) Co0E TGSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTUR (., sttes!, county, State and 21 Code)

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT KD 20770-6322

]

tx3 [PA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

|66, DATED [SEE /TEM 11)

X INNG1OFED1C

10A. MODIFICATION OF GONTRACT/ORDER NO.

108. DATED {SEE ITEM 13)

COOE 3GQG0 FACILITY GOLiE 05/13/2010
TR YR SR AP TIEE T ARENDRENTE O BOLICITAYioNS

1. “The above numbersa soficiation iz amended as sat forth in flom 4. Tha hour srd dute specified for ecaipt of Offwrs
mmmwmdmmmmwhmmwammdmnu&mnunm.byumdmmmmwmwmm
Hesres 8 and 15, ond retuming capien of the amendment; (b} By scknowladping recsip! of this amendmant on sach cogy of the offer submitiad; or () By
saparats lotter or telogram which incixies & refCrance Lo the solicitation and amendsnl NUMbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT T BE RECEVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEWT OF OFFERS PRICR TC THE HQUR AND UATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTICN OF YOUR OFFER, Nby
monm-ammmmhmmmdmdmmm,mmmhmwmmm.mwmhuuu-mnrtmrmmm
10 tha nakiclation ard Gis amandment, and it recaived prior to the cpaning hour and dude specified.

¥l exended. i nat exteried.

72, ACCOUNTING AND APPROFTIATION DATA (8 requinsd)
See Schedule

Decrease:

~-$19,760.98

13. THIS [TEM ONLY APPLIBS TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTS/ORDERS. IV MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NC. A% DESCREED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | 5 1198 CHANGE ORDER I8 1SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speally suthorily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN TEM 4 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

GCROER NO.IN TEM 10A.

HIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TGO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such &z change b paying offce,
sppropriion dste, of2) BET FORT (such o5

2 IMPORTANY:  Contruclor Tomnol 8 requined 10 sign this docurmentanareimn 0 copies 1o ihe initing ofice.

14, CESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION [Orpanized by UCF saction haadings, inchuing suliciiston/contme! subjsit malter whawm Jessihia.)
The purpose of this modification is to de—obligate funds from $18,421,041.09 by (19,760.98)

to $18,401,2680.1}, undar the contract.
FOB: Destination

MammummmuuwmummnAum.ummtaamm.mmmmmmmwm

T9A. NAIE ARD TITLE DF SIGNER {Type or priel)

Natesa Robinson

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF GONTRAG TING OFFICER fType or prird)

758, CONTRAGTORIOTFERGR 50, DATE SIGNED 76C. DATE SIGNED
S —— Sp—— ' ' 04/20/2011
iy of parson 10 sig
NEN 7540-07-162-0070 BTANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-63)
Frovious edilion unuzable Prostyibad by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53243



NNGIOFEOIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 19

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

(a) The total sum of § 18,401,280.11is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

by -‘_"_:-: :rﬁ ‘7_',."’; e ” SLTL¥E -;.1' "‘}” oy N ﬂ-;.:,# . -"‘:"'il:‘:.-q' i ™ 3"’-'“ -
. Lol kYK Y RS DINEEANE. XL LRI NRSD.2 = s i L

lod No. Amount
Basic ' 8/1/2010 $2,257.564.00
Modification 2 3/1/2010 $0
"Modification 4 9302010 §5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 . 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 ‘ 10/31/2010 $1,203,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Moedification 12 11/30/2010 $£650,937.85
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,74% 39
Modification 15 021072011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 031472011 | $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 {$10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/2372011 . $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/201 1 (19,760.98
Funding Total $18,401,280.11

{End of Clause)

3. AtG. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200365020 $19,760.98
TOTAL . -$19,760.98

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Medification #¥19




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1| 2

7. CONTRACT ID CODE

2. AMENDMENT/MOLUIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
4200384362

5. PROJECT NO. {f appiicaine)

20 04/22/2011
6. ISSUED BY CODE GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Team

Mail Stop 210.9

Greenbelt MD 20771

7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than ltem &) €O0E [GsFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Attn: Natesa Robinson

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR fNa., sirsst, county, State and ZIP Code)

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B, DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770~6322

) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

|9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

% |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNG1OFEQLC

S ——
‘IOB DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 3G6OG0 FACILITY CODE

05/13/2010

{5 The above numbered soficikation (s amendad as aet forth In ltem 14. The hour and data spacified for receipt of Offers

“lls exiended, 7 _is not extended.

Offers must acknawledge raceipt of this amsendment prioe fo the hour and date spocified in the soficitation or as amended, by one of the following mathods: {a) By completing

lerns 8 and 16, and retumning

copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowiedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submifted: or {¢) By

soparate latier or lelegram which includea a referenca (o the solicitation and amendment numbars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLERGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Woy
virtue of this amendment you deaire to change an offer alraady submittad, such change may be made by telegram or latter, provided each telegram o letter makes referance
fo the solicktaticn and this amendment, and ia received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12, AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA. (If requdred)
See Schedule

Net Increase:

$420,331.15

13. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

JCHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily autharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

QRDER:NO. IN ITEM

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER {5 MODIFIED TO REFLECGT THE ADMINI STRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
appropriaion dete, #ls) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

T THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

™5, GTHER {Specily (vpe of modicalion end authomty)

X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor Xiis not.

iz required to sign this document and retum : g

coples fo the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Orzanired by UCF section headings, including soffeitalioneontract subject maiter where Feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds from $18,401,280.11 by $420,331.15

to $18,821,611.26, under the contract.

FOB: Destination

Mummah«dn.ﬂmmmrﬂiﬂomnfhdnwmntmfemmdinﬂam%nnm.ashsmwaedmmgod.mwhunamgodammfulfmwunaﬁm.

TBA NAME ANG TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or prinf)

16A. NAME AND THLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinf)

Natesa Robinson
F.l

158, CONTRAGTOR/GFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 168, 16C. DATE SIGNED
- —_ 04/22/2011
{Signature of persan authoriiwd ke sigo]
NSN 7540-01-152-6070 STANDARD FORM 3¢ (REV. 10-83)
Previous adiion unusable Prescribed by GBA

FAR (46 CFR) 53.243



NNGIOFECIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 20

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989}
Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

(a) The total sum of $ 18,821,611.26 presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. Itis
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract fundin,

ModNo. | ‘ Date | _ Amount

Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $01
Modification 4 ] 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Maoadification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
' Modification 8 -9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,203,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $606,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 | 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 0271072011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 0371472011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/3011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 ' 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Funding Total $18,821,611.26

(End of Clause)

2. AtG. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200384362 | 420331.15
TOTAL 420,331.15

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #20



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION  GONTRACT - CENEREGT RICCOR PAGE OF PAGES

N I 1| 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.. 3.EFFECTVEDATE 4. REQLISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NG, 6. PROJECT NO. {if appiicabis)
000021 05/18/2011 4200386886
&. ISSUED BY CODE |G5FC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (W other than item 6} CODE. IGSFC
SA/Goddard Space Filght Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
socurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Diwvision
ITCD Procurement Team Attn: Natesa Robinson
Mail Stop 210.9 Greenbelt MD 20771
Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (Mo., stmet, county, State and ZIP Codo) (x) [EA- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo B, DATED (SEE ITEM 71)
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT ML 20770-6322 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/ORDER NO.
¥ |NNGLOFEQ1C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
COCE  3G60G0 SAETIYEROS _ 05/13/2010
. mmnﬁmm
[JThe above numbersd soficitafion s amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour snd date specified for recelpt of Offers Ola extended. [Jis not extendad.
Offers must ecimowiadge receipt of this amendmert prior to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amanded, by one of tha following methods: (a) By complsling
Items 8 and 15, and retuming coplas of the amendmant; (b) By acknow]edping receipt of this amandment on each copy of ihe offer submiited; or {c) By

saperats |etter or telegram which includes a referance (o the sollcitation and amendment nUMbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWILEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE REGEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. #f by
virlus of this amendment you desire to change an offer alreedy submitied, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided ¢ach ielegram or letler makes referance
o the solicitation and this amendment, and s received pror to the opening hour and date spacilied.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ roquired) Net Increase: $3,982,429.63
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS BESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CGHECKOME | o THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authory) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORIER NO. IN [TEM 104, :

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED YO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes in paying office,
approprialion dats, efe,) SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT I8 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AQTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER (Spadily lype of modilcation and atthorky)
X LIMITATICON OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)

E. IMPORTANT: Conlractor s mg, [1is required to sign this document and relum ______0_ copies o tha lamiing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Organizad by UGF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to obliagate funds from $18,821,611.26 by
$3,982,429.63 to § 22,804,040.89.

FOB: Destinatjon

Except as provided hareln, all terms and contifians of the docurment referenced In ltem BA or 10A, a8 herainfore changed, ramains unchanged and in full force and effact,

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tjpe or prin} 1BA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typs or pring)

Natesa Robinson

. CONTRACTOR/CFFEROR . i 15C. DATE SIGNED 168,4/NITED STATES OF AMERIGA 18C, DATE SIGNED
05/19/2011
{Signatue of perscn eutharized to aign)
NSN 7840-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Frevious adition unwsable Prescribad by GSA

FAR (48 GFR) 53.243



NNGIO0FEQIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 21

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
Delete in its entirety 2nd replace with the following:

The total sum of $ 22,364,(}40.39 presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. it is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be alloczted to the contract. The following table

_tracks contract funding:
SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

Meod No. Date Amonnt
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 . _ 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27 |
Modification 5 _ 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification & o ' ' 9/30/2010 - $651,476.00
.Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Maodification 9 . ' 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 ' '10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 _ : 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 - | 03/2372011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 - _ 04/20/2011 - (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Funding Total ‘ : : $20,804,040.89
(End of Clause)

. AtG. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. TAMOUNT
4200386886 $ 3,082,429.63
TOTAL $ 3,982,429.63

. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #21



—_—

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION  GONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1| 2

7. CONTRACT IDCODE

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
22 06/16/2011

4. REGUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
4200392629

5. PROJECT NO. (i apphoabis)

8. 1SSUED BY CODE GSFC

ASA/Goddard Space Flight Centér
rocurement Operations Divisicon
ITCD Procurement Teamn
Mail stop 21(.9
Greenbelt MD 20771

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Itemn B) CODE IGS FC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Attn: Natesa Rcbinscon

Greenbelt MD 20771

B. NAME AND ADDRESS DF CONTRACTOR (Vo., atras, couy, Staie and Z0° Gode)

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo
6303 IVY LAFE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322

{x) BA. AMENDMENT OF SQLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

« [10A. MDDIFICAﬂON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NG.
NNG1OFEQLC

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE  3G0G0

05/13/2010

[0 The ebove numbered soliciation |s amendad as aat forth In ttem 14. The hour and data specified for receipt of Offers

Chis extended.  [Is not axtanded.

‘Offors must acknowiedge receipt of his amendment prior to the hour end date spacifled in the sadilcliation or as amended, by one of the following methods: {a) By compleling

Hems § and 15, and returning

coples of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on sach copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By

soparste |stter or teagram which indudes a refersnce to the eolidiation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS FRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ifby
viriue of this emendment you desirs to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or latter, provided sach telegram or jetter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior lo the opening hour and date spacified,

12. AGCOUNTING AN AFPROPRIATION DATA (If requirad)
See Schedule

Net Increase:

$2,173,687.30

13, THIS (TEM ONLY AFPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRAGT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHEDKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDERIS [SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spsolly authorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE GONTRAGT

ORDERNO. INITEM 1

T. THIS SUPFLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURGUANT 10 AGTRORITY GF:

B. THE ABDVE NUIMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation dale, eic.) SET FORTH [N ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHQRITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

"GTHER [Bpeclly type of modiication end authonty)
X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE)

(1852.232-77)

E, IMPORTANT:  Contractor

Misnot.  [1is requirad to sigr this document and ratum D

coplea to the meuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Grganized by UCF section hesdings, including soffcitstion/contrect subject mattsr whars feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds from $ 22,804,040.89 by §

2,173,687.30 5 24,977,728.19,

Accordingly
FOB: Destination

Excepl a8 providad hersin, all terms and condifons of the document refarencad in lem 9A or 10A, as haratafore changed, remains unchanged and in full forcs and affeat.

716A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typa or prinl)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING OFFICER (Typs or pril}

Natesa Robinson

CONTRAGTOR/GFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 76C. DATE SIGNED
06/16/2011
{Signature of parzan sutherized o sign) {Signature of Comracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-162-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Pravicus edition unysable Prescribed by Q8A

EAR (46 GFR) 63,243



NNGI10FE01IC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 22

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

The total sum of $ 24,977,728.19 presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. ‘The following table

tracks contract funding:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

Mod No. "~ Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049,28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 ' ' 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 _ 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Madification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 0412012011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 42033115
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429 63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Funding Total $24,977,728.19
(End of Clause)

. AtG. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200392629 ‘ - $2,173,687.30
TOTAL $2,173,687.30

. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #22



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT 1D CODE FAGE OF PAGES

1| 2

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NG 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
000023 07/25/2011

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
4200399606

5. PROJECT NO. (iIf applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE | 55FC

7. ACMWISTERED BY (I other than Hem 6) CODE IGS FC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division’
ITCD Procurement Team

‘Mail Stop 210.9

Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Actn: Natesa Robinson

Greenbelt MD 20771

8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, sbaet, counly, State and ZIP Code)

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322

() 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

95, DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

5 [10A. MODIEICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGLOFEOLC

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 3GQGO FACILITY CODE 05/13/2010
T1. THIS IEM ONLY APPLIES T0 AMENDMENTS OF SOUCITATIONS

. - 'The sbove numbered sollcitation is amended as sel farth In iem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

s exlended, | iis not extended,

Offers must acknowledga receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ftems 8 and 15, and returning coples of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitied; or (¢} By
saparate letter or telegram which includes a referenca (0 the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE QF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, fhy
virlus of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such change may be made by telegram or latter, provided each iglegram of letier makes refersnce

to the solicitation and this amendment, and i8 received prior fo the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if requined)
See Schedule

Net Increase:

$1,436,039.28

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MCOIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO; (Specify authority} THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE GONTRACT

" ORDER MO. IN I[TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/QRDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suoh as changes In paying office,
appropriation dele, olc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103{b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OYAER (Specily lype of modiication and suthonty]

X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE} (1852.232-77)

E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor Aljgnot, | i requirad fo sign this document and retum o

copies o the Issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soiicliation/coniract subject matter where foasibla.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds from & 24,977.728.19 by $1,436,039.28

to § 26,413,767.47.

Accordingly,

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Hem SA or 10A, as heralofore changed, remains unchanged and In full force and effect.

T8A NAME AND THLE OF SIGNER (Type or print}

16A. NAME AND TILE OF CONTRAGTING OFFIGER (Type or prii}

Natesa Robinscn

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 18C. DATE SIGNED 160, DATE SIGNED
e e s e o e e+ @ o ol B R ) MO N . 07/25/2011
{Skpnatum of parson authorized o sign) {Skyivre of Clairacting Officer)
NSN 7840-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous ediion unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

NNGI10OFEQ1IC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 23

The total sum of $ 26,413,767.47 presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. Itis
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks cuntrg_gg fumlmg:

[% 2?.-"::"'{ Mﬁﬁ? ‘-;s*' -.75'.-" S o Al "A'T:"E";"'.""""?\"‘ S
D-ate Amounnt
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 . 8/1/2010 30
Modification 4 . 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Meadification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Madification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748 .39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Moadification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/201 1 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Funding Total $26,413,767.47
(End of Clause)
. AtG. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT

4200399606 $1,436,039.28

TOTAL $1,436,039.28

. Al other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #23



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 | 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODHFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000024 08/23/2011 4200403333

6. ISSUED 8Y CODE |GgPC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i othar than fam 6) CODE |GS FC
MNASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division

ITCD Procurement Team Attn: Natesa Robinson

Mail Stop 210.9 Greenbelt MD 20771

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., stresl, county, Siale and 2IF Codls} (x) oA, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

6303 IVY LANE STE 13C
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 % | 107 MIGDIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNG1OFEQ1C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE 3GOG0 FACILITY CODE 05/13/2010
1LTmFﬁEFﬁﬁYtﬂIEETEiﬁﬁmﬂHﬂfﬁfﬁEEﬁTmﬂﬁ
~, Tha above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth in tem 14. Tha hour and date specified for receipl of Offers Tl extanded. s not extended.
Offers must acknowledge: receipt of this amendment priar 1o the hour and date specified in the soficitation or as amended, by cne of the following methods: (8) By completing
{tems B and 15, and returning copies of the amendment: (b By ack Jadging recaipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitied; or (c) By

separate letler or telegram which includes a referance to the solicitation and amandmant rumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR CFFER. ifby
virlue of this amendment you dasira fo change an ofler already submitted, such change may ba made by telegram or latter, provided each telegram or letler makes reference
to the nclicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date spacified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required) Net Increase: 52,786,235.00
See Schedule

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. [T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NQ. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, sic,) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

T THIE SUPPLENENTAL AGREEMENT 1§ ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D, OTHER EpToW typa of modiioation and authority)

X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)
E. IMPORTANT: Contracior Klanot, . :is required to sign this document and relpm 0 copies to the lssulng office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section heedings, incliling soficitation/contract subject maller whers feasible.)

The purpose of this modification 1s to cobligate funds from 526,413,767.47 by $2,786,235.00
to 529,200,002.47

Delivery Location Code: GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center

8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771 USA

FOB: Destination

Except a3 provided hereln, all tenms and condilions of the documen! rafarenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as herelgfore changsd, ramains unchangsd and in full force and effect.

TSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type ar prini} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Type or prini)

Natesa Robinson

156, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED  [16GUNITED STA sm 16C. DATE 5|GNED
I\ 2R3

e e il
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 {REV. 10-83)
Previous edilion uriusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




NNGI10FEQ1C
Page 2 of 2
Modification 24

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

The total sum of $29,200,002.47 presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. Itis
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

acks contract funding:

S

Mod Ne. Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 30
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27 |
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476,00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 | $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $ 2,786,235.00
Funding Total $ 29,200,002.47
{End of Clause)

2. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200403333 $2.786.235.00
TOTAL $2,786,235.00

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #24




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT

FAGE OF PAGES
1| 2

1. CONTRACT ID GODE

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

000025 09/16/2011.

3 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NG 5. PROJEGT NO. (if applicabie)

42004092821

8. ISSUED BY GOCE GSFC

MASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Team

Mail Stop 210.%9

Greerbelt MD 20771

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other then ftem 8) CODE IGSFC

NASA/Goddzrd Space Flinht Center
Prcourenent QOparations Division
Atcn: Natesa Rebinson

Greenbelt MD 20771

B. NAME AND ADDRESS DF CONTRAGTOR (Mo.. stroel, caurty, Stata and ZIP Cr-da)

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B, DiRienzo
£303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD Z0770-6322

0]

gA, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

OB. DATED {SEE ITEM 11)

« |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/GRDER NO.
NJGLOFEOLC

1G8. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE  3GOGO EACAIGYCODE 05/13/2050
TT.THIS 1TEM ONLY APPLIES TO A SOLICITA
+"1 The above numberad solicitation is amendad as set forth in Hem 14, ‘The holr and date gpecified for receipt of Offers g antended,  ©jis not axendsd,

Offars must acknowledge recsipt of this amendmaent priof to the hour and date specified in the solicitalion or a8 amended, by ona of the following methods: (a) By completing

terns & and 15, and rekaming

caples of the amendmant; {b) By acknowledging recaipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer subwitted; or (c) By

separate letiar of teiagram which includes a reference 10 the salicitafion and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire (o change an offer already submitied, such change may

ba made by telegram ot Jetter, provided each lehegram or letter make:: reference

10 the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour ahd date spacified.

12. ACCQUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If raquired)
See Schedule

Net Increase.

8164,369.07

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECK ONE | A TS CHANGE QRDER IS 1SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciy outhorily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. 1N ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in peying office,
ppropriation dale, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT 7O THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

T, THIS SUPPLEMENT AL AGREEMENT I8 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TQ ALTHORITY OF:

B GTHER [Specily vpe of mogHicabon and authorny)

X LIMITATION OF FUNDE (FTXZD PRITE) (1852.232-77)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor s net,  ©is required 1o sign this document and sotum

] copies io the issuing office.

T4 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFIGATION (Organized by UGF section hesdings, inciding satictafionsoaniras sut scl matter wh:are fadsibl.)
The purpose if this modification is to ¢cbligzte funds from
529,200,002.47 by $164,369.07 o $29,3G4,371.54.

FOB: Destination

Excapt as providrd hersin, aH terms and conditions of the document referesized in tem 94 or *0A. <3 heretofor- changed, remairs unchangad aid in full force and afect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prini)

16A. NAME AMD TITLE OF CONTRACTING OF rICER (Type or prini)

Hatesa hnbines

15B. CONTRACTOR/GFFEROR

i of person avtho.zed ta mgn

15, DATF SIGNED

RICA /\ 18C. DATE SIGNED
5
s

T o . S L 09/16/20%1
chng GFicer]

7

NSN 7540-01-152-3070
Pravious edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prezeribed by GSA
FAR {8 CFR) §3.243



NNGI0FEQIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 25

I. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

The total sum of $29,364,371.54 presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. Itis
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks cont ding:

Mod No. Date Amount :

Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257.564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0

| Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 _ 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 . 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 , 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Maodification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 0271072011 $3,447.940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification I8 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98) |
Modification 20 0472272011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 © o $2,173,687.30
Maodification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 _ 08/23/2011 $ 2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
 Funding Total $ 29,364,371.54

(End of Clause)

2. At G.16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200409291 $164,369.07
TOTAL $164,369.07

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #25



Cantinundg



NNGI0FEOIC
Page20of 2
Modification 26

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

The total sum of $ 29,643,548.54 presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. Itis
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

‘ tracks contract funding:. ' . _ e s
Mod No. Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 S0 |
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1.,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 - $1,293,011.95
Moadification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Maodification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Madification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.6] |
Maodification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Maodification 19 04/20/2011 {19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,082,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $2,786,235.00
Modification 25 097/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Fundiﬂg_Total $ 29,643,548.54
(End of Clause)
. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA
PURCHASE REQUEST NO. | AMOUNT
4200410261 $279,177.00
TOTAL $279,177.00

. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #26



@

—=

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1| 2

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
000027 10/25/2011

4. REQUISITION/PURGHASE REQ. NO.
4200413169

5. PROJECT NO. (i appiicabie)

6. ISSUED BY CODE |ssFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Team

Mail Step 210.9

7.ADMINISTERED BY () oihar than ltem &) CODE [GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Attn: Natesa Robinson

Greenbelt MD 20771

Greenbelt MD 20771

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONYRACTOR (No., streat, county, Slale and ZIP Cods) (x) 8A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo |8B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

6303 IVY LANE STE 130

GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 10A. MODIFICATION OF GONTRAGT/ORDER NGO,

® INNG1OFEDIC

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
FACILITY CODE 05/13/2010

CODE  350G0

TR TTER OALY AFPLIES YO AMENOMERTS GF SOUCITATIONS

'The above numbered sofickation is amended aa sel forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for recelpt of Offers iz exiendad. © is nol extended.
Offers; trust acknowledgs recelpt of this amendment peor 1o the hour and date apacified in the somuuon or as amended, by one of the following methads: (a) By completing
Iams B and 15, and returning copies of the [b) By ach 9 feceipt of this amendemant on each copy of the offer submitted; or () By
separate letler or legram which indudes b rafarence to the saficitation and amendment numbcr: FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEGIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
yirtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, providad each tefagram or letter makes reference
1o the soficitation and this emandment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified,

17 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ( requirad) Net Increaseg:
See Schedule

$1,006,677.00

13. THAS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATIOIN OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO..AS DEBCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKONE | 5 ANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Spechy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

THIS CH
ORDER NO. IN TTEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTHAT!VE CHANGES {such as changes in paying office,
appropiistion dals, sic.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

A TS ENTERED | UANT TO AUTHORI
m-m@?mmm BN BLATONTY)

X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)
E.IMPORTANT:  Confractor isnot.  L.ls required to sign this document and retum ‘0 copies to the tasuing oMfice.
1. DEBCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION {Organizad by UCF section headings, incluling soficilation/ 1 aubject maltor where foasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to cbligate funds from $29,643,548.54 by $1,006,677.00
to $30,650,225.54.

Accordingly,

Continued ...
Excopt a5 provided hereln. il lerms ard canditions of the document referenced in Hem BA or 10A, a3 haretofore changed, remains unchanged and i full force and effect.

TEA NAKE ARD TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pri)

Natega Rabinson

158. CONTRACTCRIOFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 15C. DATE SIGNED

NE—— . 10/25/2011
(Skamn ufpomw ‘Buthorized o m
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 [REV. 10-83)
Previoys edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




L. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

NNGIOFEQIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 27

The total sum of $ 30,650,225.54 presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #27

tracks contract funding:
Mod No. Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 0/3¢/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Maodification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
. Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 (810,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15 |
Modification 21 05/19/2011 - $3,982,429.63 |
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 (7/25/2011 $1.436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Funding Total $ 30,650,225.54.54
(End of Clause)
. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT

4200413169 $1,006,677.00

TOTAL $1,006,677.00




~CONTRACT 1 CODE TV 3 R
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT JAESERAST DEODE PAGE OF PAGES

. 1 | 2
2. ANENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUIBTION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (i appiicabla)
000028 11/22/2011 4200416505
& 138UED BY CODE |asFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ftom 8) CODE IEFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operaticns Division
ITCD Procurement Team Attn: Natesa Robinson
Mail Stop 210.9 Greenbelt MD 20771
Greenbe_t MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR W, strvet, couny, Staf and ZIF Cot) () [P AMENDMENT OF GOLIGITATION NO.
ASRC PRI¥US _
Attn: Katlherine B, DiRienzo 98, DATED (3EE ITEM 11)
6303 IVY LRANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 [ [10A. MODIFIGATION OF CONTRAGT/ORDER NO.
% INNG10FEQLC
T0R, DATED (SEE /TEM 73]
CODE  3GOGD FACILITY CODE 05/13/2010
1. TAISTTEN ONLY APPLIES YO ANENGMERTH OF SOLICITATIONS
DTmabmnmm-Mlunlilmmauﬂhmmlhmﬂ. Ths hour snd dets specifiad for recalpt of Offars [Jis extendad, [Tie not exiended.

Offers must sokowledge rocalpt of thia amendment prior to the hour and date apacified in the solicketion or a2 amended, by one of the foliowing methods: (a) By completing
ftams 8 and 15, and retuming ) coples of the amendment; (b} By acinowledging raceipt of ihis amendment on sash copy of the offer submitted; or (c) Ay
saparate letter or telegram which inciudes & raferenice to the solicitation and amerdment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE JESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT [N REJECTION OF YOUR QFFER. by
virtu of this swandment you detiv o changs an offer aiready submilied, such changs may be mada by telagram or lelfer, provided each talagram or stter makes reforenos
to the salclizion and this emendmant, and is reseived prior ta the opaning hour snd date specified,
12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) Net Increase: $89,505.00
See Schedule
13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF GONTRACYS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESGRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKGHE | 5 g-gth &Hﬁsﬂlﬁ ORDER |5 ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Speciy auiartt) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE GONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TQ REFLECT THE AOMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {Buch 8¢ changes in pn}hg office,
Wﬂﬂ date, sic) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

{15 OTHER (Spechty type of madiicaion and auihorg
X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE} (1852.232-77)
E.IMPORTANT:  Contraclor Hisrol, [Jis ogired to sign this documentand rum 0 copiss fo ha Rauing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Orpanized by L/CF seclion headings, Incirding sokciiationfoontract subject mattsr whorg feasidic.)
The purpose of this modification is to cbligate funds from $30,650,225.54. by § B9,505.00

to $30,739,730.54

Accordingly,

FOB: Deatination

Excopt as provided harein, all terms and condtions of the document refersncad in Item GA or 104, as heratofors changed, remaine unchanged and in full force and offoct.

18A. NAME AND TITLE GF SIGNER (Type or pril : 18A, NAME AND TTTLE OF GONTRACTING OFFICER (Typ8 of pring
Natesa Robingon
I ']
158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED 1‘2 16C. DATE SIBNED
11/22/72011
{Gignakre of perzan suthorizwd ta Sigry
NEN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unugable Prescribad by GSA

FAR {48 CFR} 53.243



1. AtB.S LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

NNGI10FEQIC
Page2 of 2
Modification 28

The total sum of $ 30,739,739.54 presently availzble for paymeat and allotted to this contract. Itis
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be sllocated to ¢he contract. The following table

tracks contract fonding:

. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #28

SCHDULL AOR ALLOTMENT Ub FUNDS — 0
Mod No. Date Amount
Basic 8/172010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Maodification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 5/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,250.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 0173172011 $691,748.30
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 037142011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 0472272011 42033115 |
Modification 21 0571572011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $ 2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $ 279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 1172211 $ 89,505.00
Funding Total $ 30,739,730.54
{End of Clause)
. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA
PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200416505 $ 89,505.00
TOTAL $89,505.00



1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE Of PAGES
1

i

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2. AMENDMENT/IMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NG. 5. BROJECT NQ. (if applicable)
00029 12/13/2011 4200417564

&. [SSUED BY CODE |ssFe 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If oiher than ltem &) CODE [GSFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center JASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Orerations Division Frocurement Operaticns Division

ITCD Procureiwent Team Attn: Hatesa Twohinson

Mall Stop 210.% Greevkelr MD 20771

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., (lrect, county, Stite and 2P Ci:i'2) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITAT.ON NO.

ASRC PRINUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienuo 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322

.. |19A. MODIFICATION GF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
- NHGLOFEOLIC

T0B. DATED (SEE (TEM 13)

CODE 36QGO FACILITY CODE 0%/12/°010
197 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES 10 AMENDNMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
" The ahove numbered soficitatian is amendex as set forth In ltem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Oers  * i s extended, i 'is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge recefpt of this amendment prior ta the hour ard date specified in the salicitation or as amended, by one of the following melhods: () By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and rettwning N coples of the amendment; (b) By ackrowledgin.; recept of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted: or {c) By

separata hetter or telegram which includes a relerence to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 8E RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECE!PT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIOM OF YOUR QFFER. I by
virtue of this amendment you desire ka change an offe: already submitted, such change may be madg by telegram or leticr, provided each telegrar or letter makes referance
10 the solicitation and this amendmant, and is received prior to the opening hour ard datc specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i requirad} Vet Incre.se: 51,020,371.87
3ege Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRAGT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN TTEM 14,

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE OROER 15 ISSUED PURSUANT TOQ: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FCRTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN FTEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED GONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TD REFLECT THE ADMIMISTRATIVE CHANGES (=uch =5 changaa in payir 3 office,
appropriaiion date, slc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b}.

T T TS SUPFLEMENTAL AGRELMENT 15 ENTERED INT0 PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY GF:

D, OTHER [Speciy iype of moaifeeiion and authonty)
X LIMITATION OF FUMDS (FIXED PRICE) (18852.232~7¢)

E.IMPORTANT:  Contmagtor Fiisnat. s required 10 sign thiz document ardreturn 0 coplas to the izsuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFIGATION [Organized by UCF sz clion headingr, including schicaation/contract subject mattur where fac sible.)
The purpose of this modification s #n sbligate funds from $30,73»,730.54 by §1,020,371.87
to $31,760,102.41

Accordingly,

Continued ..
Except as provided herein, ali tarms snd conditions of the document refercnced in lem SA ar 10A, a2 Laretofore changed, rersirs unchanged and in Rl force and effect.

T5A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Yype or print) 15A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QFFICER (Type or prnt)

VYatesa Robkinson

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168 UNFTED STATEB OF AMERICA 16C. DAVE E'GNED

12/:3/,2011

" gaignature Pacized o on] owoct. 3 O oo,
NSN 7540-01-152-£070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Pravious ~dition unuzable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 52,243



NNGIOFE0LIC
Page 2 of 3
Modification 29

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

The total sum of $ 31,760,102.41 presently available for payment and allotted to this contract, It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks eontract funding: -
s B B 4 S SCIEDULE FOR ALLOTMEN: O UNDS - A7 ah ks
Meod No. _ Date
Basic 8/1/2010 | $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 30
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 ~9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification & 9/30/2010 $397.049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Moadification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937 .86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447 940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2013 $331,848.00
Modification 17 _ 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
 Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
| Modification 22 06/16/2011 | $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $ 2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 1172272011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 1271372011 $1,020,371.87
Funding Total $ 31,760,102.41

(End of Clause)




2. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200417564 $ 1,020,371.87
TOTAL $1,020,371.87

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #29

NNGIOFEOLC
Page 3 of 3
Modification 29



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

x |3

2. AMENDMENT/MOD'F ICATION NO- 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
000030 01/18/2012

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
4200420871

5. PROJECT NO. (I appiicahie)

B. ISSUED BY CODE |nope

7. ADMINISTERED &Y (1 oifier than Jicm 6 CODE [GsPC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurerent Toam

Mail Stop 210.9

PAGE OF PAGES

NASfA/Geddard Space Flight Centor
Procurement Operationc Division
Attn: Natesa Robinson

Groenbelr MD 20771

Greenbelt MD 207731

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sirodl, vounty, Slatz and ZIP Guie) ™) oA, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATICN NO.

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE STE 139
GREEZNBELT MD 20770-6322

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

.. {10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
“* IKNGLOFEO1C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

lFAC]L!TYCODE 05/13/2010
1. YRS THEWM ONLY APPLIES 70 AMENDMEMNTS OF SOLICTTATIONS

i 1'The above numbered solichation is ded as sot forth in ltem 14, The hour and date specified for r-ceift of Offers ! ’is axtended. ! }is not extended.
Ofters must acknowledge receipt of this amendrment prior o the hour and date specified In the <oficitation or as amanded, by onz of the following methods: (a) By corpleling
{tems 8 and 15, and returning coples of the amandment; (b} By acknowledping receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter of lalegram which includes a roference to the solicitatfon and dment b FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEWED AT
THE PLACE DESSGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TD THE HOUR AND DATE SPEGIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION GF YOUR QFFER, If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telcgram or Istier, provided cach telegtam or letter makes refercnce
lo the sclicitatfon and thls dment, and is fved prior to the opening hour and date specified

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required)

See Scheduls ]

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, T MOINFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NOQ. AS DESCRIBED IN TTEM 14,

CORE 3 GQGO

Net Incroase: $6,497,345.56

JGHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE !N THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO, IN iTEM 10A,

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERELD CONTRACT/ORDER !S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRAT.VE CHANGES {such as changes in paying office,
appropriation datz, afc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORETY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT {5 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TG AUTHORITY OF :

D. GTHER (Spaciy lypa of moowicanion end suliory)

X LIMITATION OF FUND3 (TIXED PRICE} (1£52.232-77)
E.IMPORTANT:  Conlractor Fisnot. o Isrequired o signthisdocumentandretumy O copiasto the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENT/MOMFICATION (Organizod by UCF section headings, inclidng solicitati iract subject mafter where fe asible.)

The purpose of this awodification is to cbligate fund. Zrom $31,760,102.41 by $6,497,345,56
to $38,257,447.97.

Accordingly,

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all tesms and conditions of tha docyment raferenced in tery BA or 10A, as haretofore changed, remains unthanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QFFICER (Type or praaf)

tlatcsi robinsen
168. AINITED STATES OTﬂERICA

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 153, DATE SIZNED 1EC, DATE SIGNED

N loistasr002

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-82
Presceibed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) §3.243

U et Ayereem onretio sy
N&N 7640-01-152-E07)
Previous edition unusabl:




NNGIOFE0IC
Page 2 of 3
Modification 30
1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

The total sum of $ 38,257,447.97 presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. Itis
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table
tracks contract funding:

]

T CHEDULE FORAAPLOTRIEN LOE FUNDS 0r = % e e i

- Mod No. Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 50
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 3 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 - 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
- Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 8/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,203,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 , 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $£3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Maodification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
-Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982 429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Madification 24 08/23/2011 $2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 | $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 7 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Funding Total $ 38,257,447.97

(End of Clause)



2. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200420871 $ 6,407,345.56
TOTAL $6,497.345 56

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #30

NNGIOFEOIC
Page 3 of 3
Modification 30



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF GONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 3
2 AMENDMENTMODIFIGATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITIONJPURCHASE REQ. NO. S. PROJEGT NO. [if sppiicebie)
000031 02/22/2012
6. ISSUED BY CODE |ggFe 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Hern 6) CODE IGSFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Team Attn: Natesa Robinson
Mail Stop 210.9 Greenbelt MD 20771
Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Na., sireet, county, Staw and 21 Gode) 1 [PA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ASRC PRIMUS _
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo [9B. DATED {SEE ITEM 11)
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 % |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAG TFORDER NO.
NNG1LOFEOLC
108, DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 3060 [Fﬂc'w‘f GOCE 05/13/2010
1, THIS FTEH ONLY APPLIES TO ANENDHENTS GF SOLCTTATIONS
[ The above msmbened salichalion is smendod a8 sol forth in ltenm 14, “The hour Brd date specified for receipt of Offers Oisextenced, [ Jis not extended.
Cffers mus! acknowledge receipt of this amandment prior to the hour end date specified in the salicketion or as amendied, by one of thae following methods: (a) By completing
Htome 8 and 15, and retuming copien of the amendment; {b) By acknowiedging receip! of this amendment an each copy of the offer submitted; or () By

sopanate letter or talagram which inchudes & nefarence to the soliilation and mendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 8E RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRICR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEGIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOLUR OFFER, I by
virtua of this amendment you desine to changa an offer alreacly submilted, such change may be macde by tel ar leiter, provided esch telegram or letter makea reference
to tha soliciiation and this amendment, and is received prior 1o the opening howr and date specified.

12. AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If roquired]} Net Decrease: ~$20,250.00
See Schednle

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

CHECKONKE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify sufftorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN fTEM 10A. ¢ y g ¢

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 83 changes in paying ofice,
Bppropviation dete, sfe.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b),

X
| C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED NTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF;
T | D OTHER (Srechy ype of mocicabon and authoriy)
E.IMPORTANY:  Contrmctor @isrct,  [Jis requirad o sign this d ¢ and refm 0 copies o the issuing office.
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTAJODIFICATION (Onganized by UCF section headings, including sokcilaion/ooniract subjert matter where feasiols.)
The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate funds from $ by {§20,250.00) to ’

under the contract.

Accordingly,
Continued ...
Excapt se provided hergin, all terms. and conditions of the documient referenced in Rem DA or 10A, as heratofore changed, remains unchanged and in full foroe and effscl.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or peint) ) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or arint)
Natesa Reobinson
158, CONTRAG TORJOFFERDR 75C. DATE SIGNED ‘ T8C, DATE SIGNED
02/22/2012
(Signahure of peaon suthorited 10 aign) of Contracting Otk
NSN 7540-01-182-9070 STANDARD FORM 30 {REV, 1D-83}
Previous editon unusebin Prascribed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR) 53.243



NNG10FEO1IC
Page 2 of 3
Modification 31

1. AtB.3 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

The total sum of $ 38,237,197.97presently available for payment and allotted to this contract, 1t is
anticipated that from time fo time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table
tracks contract funding:

T :.""';rfw;é- T e e
B ERensd U G S U He
PR A i-:a-iigb‘-;r,; i, W

Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/3072010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39 |
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 0372372011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98) |
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Moadification 24 08/23/2011 $ 2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 - 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 2/22/2012 ($20,250.00)
Funding Total $ 38,237,197.97

{End of Clause)



2. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200420871 ($20,250.00)
TOTAL ($20,250.00)

3. Al other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #31

NNGI10FEQIC
Page 3 of 3
Modification 31



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT

PAGE OF PAGES
1| 3

1. CONTRACT 1D COBE

4. REQUISITION/FURCHASE REQ. NO.

5. PROJECT NO. (¥ appicabla)
4200425173

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NG. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
00003%_ 02/22/2012
8. ISSUED BY CODE |zgpe

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Team

Mail Stop 210.9

Greenbelt MD 20771

7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than Hem 6} CODE [GS FC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Attn: Natesa Robinson

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR fivo., straat, coundy, State and 2iP Codey

o) JsA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo |9B. DATED (SEE {TEM 11)

6303 IVy LANE STE 130

GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO,

X INNG1GFEOLC

108, DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
IFACtLITY CODE 05/13/2010

COBE 350G0

T4, TRIS ITEW GALY APFLIES YO ARENDRERTS DX SOLICITATIONS

[JThe abave numbened soiicitetion is amenched as xet forth in ftem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers CJis axtonded.  [is not extended
Offers must acknowledga recaipt of this amendment prior to the hour and data specified in the solicitation or ae amended, by one of the foilowing methods: (a) By compiating
hiems 8 and 15, and returming copiea of the amendmert; {b) By acknowladging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By
separate tter or talegram which includes a to the and amend numb FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOLIR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, Nby
virua of this amendment you dasire to change an offer siraady submitied, such change may be made by telegrem or ietter, provided oach telagram or latter makes refersnca
to the solicitation and this amendment, end iz recaived prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA. (If raquined) Net Increase:
See Schedule
43. THIS. ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

$577,184.49

CHECKONE | A THIS GHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specity autharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. f d

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changas in paying office,
appropriation date, efe.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(h).

TH P! NTAL AGREEMENT 15 E D INTO PU TY OF:

[~ B OTRER [Spaciy type of mooicaton Snd Buthonty]

X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)
E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor Bilsnot.  [Jis required to sign this documentand o __ 0
T4, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTAMODIFICATION Orgentzed by UCF section hasdings, induring solictstion/bontiact Subject matter whers feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds from
£38,237,197.97 by §577,184.49 to $38,814,382.46.

copies bo the Bsuing office.

Accordingly,

Payment Terms:

Continued ...

Except a5 provided hrrsin, ail bems and conditions of the document refarenced in tem 94 or 10A, B heretofire changed, remains unchangad ard in Al foros and affect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typa or print} 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTIRG OFFICER (Type or print)

Natesa Robinscon

Tl A -

16C. DATE SIGNED

e ERE

158, CONTRAGTORIOFFERCR 15C, DATE SIGNED

{Signolurs of peron authorited i sign) (Signeturs of Corlracting Offcer)
8N 7546-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-83)
Previous adifion unugzble Prescribad by GSA

FAR (48 CFR} 53.243



NNGI0FEQ1C
Page 2 of 3
Modification 32

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

The total sum of $ 38,814,382.46 presently available for payment and allofted to this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract fanding:

BT p AT e
Amount

Basic _ 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447.940.61
Modification 16 ' 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)

Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19 |
"Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Medification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,082,429.63
Madification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $2,786,235.00
- Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87

Modification 30 ) | 11872012 $ 6,497,345.56 |
Modification 31 | 2/222012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 2/22/2012 $ 577,184.49
_Funding Total _ . § 38,814,382.46

(End of Clause)



2. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200425173 $577.184.49
TOTAL $577,184.49

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #32

NNGIOFEQ1IC
Page 3 of 3
Modification 32



1. CONTRACT ID CODE _ FAGE OF PAGES

ANMENDIENT OF SOLICITATIONASODIFICATI  )F CONTRACT _l
1 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIAIGATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION'PURGHASE REQ. NO. 5, PROJECT NO. (¥ appicable)

000033 03/18/2012 4200429884

B.1S8UED BY CODE [GsFC 7. ADMINISTERED EY (¥ other than tsm 8) CODE |GSFC
“A5A/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
cocurement Qperations Division Procurement Operations Division

ITCD Procurement Team Attn: Natesa Robinson

Mail Stop 210.9 Greenbelt MD 20771

Greenbelt MD 20771

8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {Ne., strost, counly, State and ZIP Code} () 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE STE 130

GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 10A. MODIFICATION OF GONTRAGT/OROER NO.
X INNG1OFEQLC _

BB, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13)

CODE 35060 im'”“'m 05/13/2010

1. YHIS ITER ONLY APPLIES 10 AMENDWENTS OF SOLIGITATIONS

[ The sbove numbered sckicitation ks amended a8 set forth in Item 14, The hour and dale specified for raceipt of Offers Cis extended.  [is not extendad.
Offers must acknowledge recalpt of his amendment prior to the haur and dale specified In the solicitstion or a2 amended, by ane of the following methads: () By completing
Meens 8 and 15, and retuming coples of the amendment; {b) By ackncwiedging recaipt of thls amendment on erch copy of the affer submitted; or (c) By
separate [otier or telegram which includes a refarence 1o the solidtation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF QFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJEGTIGN OF YOUR OFFER. If by
viriue of this amendment you desirs fo change an offer aiready submilted, such change mey be made by telagram or latter, provided each talegram or letter makes refsrence
1o the solicliation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening howr and dets speaifiad.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {If raquired) Net Increase: $1,818 ,991.11

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TQ MODIFICATION OF GONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AE DESCRIBED IN |TEM 14,

CHECKONE | 5 THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specly authorly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH N ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. f 4

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 2 chengws in paying office,
appropration dgﬂe, efc,) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(h). (G e

T | C.THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURBUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF.

"D, OTHER {Spechy e of modiication and authomy)
X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)

E iMPORTANT:  Contracior Elisnot, []ls required to sign this document and retm 0 coples to the iaaying office,

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFIGATION (Organized by UCF section haadings, including solicitation/contract aubjact matisr where feasitie.)
The purpese of this modification is to obligate funds from $38,814,382.46 by $1,9818,991.11

to $40,633,373.57

Accordingly,

Payment Terms:
Net 30 days

Continued ...
Excupl 8¢ provided herein, ot terme and conditions of the document referenced in Item A or 104, a8 heratofors changed, remains unchangad and In full force and sffact.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or prinl

Natesa Robinson

CONTRAGTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C, DATE SIGNED
PSGnatu o paren sabiiriced b aign] 03/15/2012
NSN 7540-01-152.8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-83)
Previous adition unusebis Proacribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNG10FEQ1IC
Page 2 of 3
Modification 33

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and repinee with the following:

The total sum of $ 40,633,373.57 presectly available for payment and allotted to tiic contract. It is
anticipsted that from time to time additionsl funds will be cllocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract funding:
Al o ih 1o b N SOABDULB FOR ALLOTMENTOF FUNDS -~ - ™aiiaws L5y
Mod No. ' Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/12010 $0
Modification 4 - 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651.476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 93072010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modifioation 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Maodification 19 0472072011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modifiction 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Madification 28 11/22/201t $ 89.505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 212272012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 2/22/2012 $577,184.49
Modification 33 3/19/2012 §1,318,991.11
Funding Total $ 40,633,373.57

(End of Clausc)



2. At G.16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHAGSE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT -
4200429584 $1,818,991.11
TOTAL $1,818,991.11

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #33

NNG10FE0IC
Page 3 of 3
Modification 33



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT |D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

i |3

2. AMENDMENT/MCDIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
0C0034 04/20/2012

4, REQUISITION/FURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. fif applicable)

& 1S5UED BY CODE |Gare

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than itemn 6) CODE IGS ' C

NASA;Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement QOperations Jiision
ITCG Procurement Team

Mail Stop 210.°0

Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Canter
Procurement Operations Division
Attn: Katesa Robinson

Geeenbelt M 20771

B NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (Mo, street, county, Stafe and ZIP Cod)

) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ASRC PRINUS

Attn: Kotherine B. CiRiznze 9B, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

63N3 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT D 20770-6322

10A. MDDIFICATICN OF CONTRACT/IORDER NO.
NNG1QTEQLIC

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

COBE 35060 |FACIL1TY GOOE 05/13/2010
™. ¥ “MFIIEﬁENﬁ‘GF‘EoucrrAﬂous

" The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers . ssextended, jis not extended.
Offars must acknawledga raceipt of this amentment prior fo the hour and date speciied in 1he selicitalion or as amended. by ana of the fallowing metkkids: (a) By complsting
Items & and 15, and retuming - copies of the amandment; (b) By ackrawledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of 1he offer submitted; or (c) By
seporats latler ar islegram which includes & raferance lo the solicitelion ar.d emendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF GFFERS PRIGR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION QF YCQUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amentiment you desire to change an offar aiready submittad, &1'ch change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telagram or iglter makes referenca
to the goliciation and this amendment, and is recsived prior {o the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOQUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
Sze S~ohedule

Net Decrease: -$8%,537.50C

13, THIS 'TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MOMFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE | 2, m&g&uﬁgcﬁ QrF[!:DER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authoniy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER, 3 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paving office,
appropration date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 13, FPURSUANT TQ THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.105(h).

C. TH!3 BUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENFERED INTO PURSUANT TG AUTHORITY CF:

|~ D- OTHER {Specny lype of moddication and authorty]
X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FiXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)

E IMPORTANT: Contracior % i not. " I8 required lo sign this document snd retum 0 copie: to the issuing office,

4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF seclion headings, inclucing solicitation/ ontract sutyast matfer where feacible.)
The purpose ot this modification is to de-cbligate funds from
$ 10,633,373.57 by ($69,537.50) to § 40,543,836.07.

Accordingly,

sayment Terms:

Continued ...
Except as provided herein, all torms and conditions of the dotument referznced in ltem 94 or 10A, as heratofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or grint) 168A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Jﬂ"e.u Rebinson

15B. CONTRAGTORIOFFERDR ] 15C. DATE SIGNED 1ay erTED STpﬂas QF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

'I"‘ IS e 04/20/2012
(Cignalura of parsen sutharized o s.on) {Signatra ofGentracting Office,
NSN 7540-01~152-8070 STANDARD FORM 20 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edilion unusable Prascnbed by G&A

FAR {48 CFR) 53.243



NNGI10FEOQIC
Page 2 of 3
Meodification 34

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852,232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

The total sum of $40,543,836.07 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract funding:

SCHEDULF FOR ALLOTMENT UF FURDS

Mod No. Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397.049.28
Modification 9 Y/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 . 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modsification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Maodification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $ 2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Moedification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modifieation 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 2/22/2012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 2/2212012 $577,184.49
Modification 33 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11
Modification 34 4/20/2012 ($89,537.50)
Funding Total $ 40,534,836.07

(End of Clause)




2. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200417564 (Task 7016) (389,537.50)
TOTAL ($89,537.50)

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #34

NNGI10FEQIC
Page 3 of 3
Modification 34



ARENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. GONTRACT i3 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 3
2. AMENDMENTMOODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISTTIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 8. PROJECT NO. (i appiicabio)
000035 04/20/2012 4200431709
&. ISSUEDBY CODE GSrC 7. ADMINISTERED BY {if other than itam &) CODE |GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procu-ement Team

Mail Stop 210.9

Greenbelt _ID 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Attn: Natesa Rcbinscn

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Io., sreet, counly, State and ZIP Cods)

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322

) [9A. AMENDMENT CF SOLICITATION NO.

—

I9B_DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

% |10A MCDIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.
NNG1OFEOL1C

108. DATED (SEE /TEM 13}

CODE 3GRGO FACILITY CODE

11, THIE [TEM ONLY APPLIES TO A

05/13/2010

\RENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

] The above numbewd solldtation is amended as set forth in em 14. The hour and dale spacifisd for recsipt of Qffera

[Oisexiended. [Jis not extended.

Offern must acknewledge recelpt of this emendmert prior to the hour and date specified i the soiciation or as amended, by ona of the following methods: (a) By completing

kama 8 and 15, and returming

coples of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging recelpt of thla amendmant on each copy of the offer submilted; or (c) By

soparata letter or !siegram which includes a mferenca o tha solicilation ank amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TQ BE RECEVED AT
THE ™. ACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF QFFERS PRIOR TQ THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. W by
virlue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submilted, such change may be made by telegram or letier, provided sach telegram or letter makes reference
o the sclcltation and this amendmant, and Is racaived priar 10 Iha apening Rour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNT'NG AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If raquired)
See Schedule

Het Increase:

$4,175,205.00

3. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

SHEGKONE ; A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authodly) THE GHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE 1N THE CONTRAGT

ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

C. THIS SUPPLEWERTAL AGREEMENT I3 EXTERED INTO PURSUANT 10O AUTHORITY OF,

B. THE ABQVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIEN TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 88 changes in paying office,
appropriation date, gtc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103{b}.

D. GTHER (Bpeclly ype of modifcelion end authoniy)

X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)

é. IMPORTANT:  Coniractor

Eisnot, s rauired to sign this documert and retur: 0

copiea to the (ssuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Organized by UCF section headings, including scicitation/coniract subject malter whers feasibla.)
The purpose of this medificaticn is to obligate funds from $40,543,936.07 by $4,175,205,00

to $44,719,041.07.

Accordingly,

Payment Terms:
Continuad ...

Except a8 provided herein, all tsrms and conditions of the document referenced in lem BA or 10A, a heretofore chanpad, remains unchanged and infull force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGRER {Type or prin)

18A. NAME AND TITLE OF GONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pring

Natesa Robinson

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16FJUNITED HA'LEZ:FR!ERICA 18C. DATE SIGNED
L)
dlm : m_ 04/20/2012
(Sgnatane of person awlhorized o sign) (Signature arﬁonhcann Officer}
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 {REV. 10-83)
Previaus edition unusabie Proecribed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR) 53.243



NNGI10FEOIC
Page 2 of 3
Modification 35

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:
The total sum of § 44,719,041.07 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is

anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be sllocated to the contract. The following table
tracks contract funding:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

Mod No. - Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00-
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Maodification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification & ) 9/30/2010 ' $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 , 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 {$10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Madification 19 ' 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 . $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $ 2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 06/21/2011 $ 279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 2/22/2012 ($20,250.00)
Maodification 32 2/22/2012 $ 577,184.49
Modification 33 ' 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11
Modification 34 4/20/2012 ($89,537.50)
Modification 35 4/20/2012 $4,175,205.00
Funding Total §$ 44,719,041.07

(End of Clause)




2. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200431709 4,175,205.00
TOTAL 4,175,205.00

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #35

NNGI0FEQIC
Page 3 of 3
Modification 35



AMENDNENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
| 3

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECIVE DATE 4 REQUISMIOR/PURCHASE REQ, NO. 5. FROJECT NO. (if appiicable)
000036 05/22/2012 4201134742
B, 1SSUED BY CODE |oarC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Falhor than item 6) CODE [GoFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flighi Center
Procurement Cperations Division

ITCD Procurement Team Attn: Natesa Robincon
Mail Stop 210.9 Greenbely KD 20771

Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division

§ NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR fNo, shoel, county. Stalo and 1P Crde) "

ASRC PAIMUS
Atin: Katherine B. DiRienzo
2303 IVY LANE STE 130

94, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

8. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

GREZNBELT MD 20770-6G322

TODE  3G0G0 ’ FACILITY CODE

. mmmm

MNC1OFA01C

10A. MOTHFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NQ.,

0. DATED (SEE [TEM 13)
N5/13/2010

! The sbove numbered solicitation s amendad as sot forth in tem 14, Thr hwranddalesmrledrwmeeq»ufm e

- sigextendad, | is not catended,

Offers must acknowladge reccipt of this amandment prior 1o fhe. hour 3nd dede specifiad in tha coliciiation or 28 amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Hems 8 and 15, and raturning capies of the amcadmant; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this armnandment ori et copy of it offer submitiec, or (¢) By
saparate letter or telegram which inclu.ies a reiarence {o the soficttation and amendment numbars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RFCEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Iy
virtue of this amanriment you desire to ehange an offer already submitied, sugh change may be made by telegrem or latter, provide:d sach falegram &r [etter makes refersnze
{0 tha salicitatwi and this amendmerd, and {2 recaived prior to the ~pening hour and daie spe ciffed.

12, AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIAT.ON DATA {If /o quired) Not Increase:

See Schedulie

5283,274.12

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDIER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN HTEN 14,

JCHECKONE | A THIS CHANSE onm—:a ns ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Sperity autharity} THE GHANGES SE1 FORTH N TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

. THI
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

TS A SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TS ENTERED INT0 PURSTANY TO AUTHORITY OF:

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMIMISTRATIVE CIHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropration dafe, 2it } SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TG THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.109(b).

T O OYRER [Speciy Trpe of motealion and autiorn]

x LIMITATION QF FUNDS (FIXED rRICE} (1852.23Z-77)

E IMPORTANT: Contractor “lls nat I |is required to sign thia docyment and return 0 copies to the lssuing office.

14, DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTAIODIFICATION (Organized by UCF seclion headings, Including solictiation/contret subject malfer where feasible}
The purpose »f this modificvation is vo »bligave zddit.oral tandinge FROM:

§ 263,274.12 TO: $43,002,515.19

Acsoraingly,

Payment Terms:
Net 30 days
FOB: Desgtination

§44,71%,0641.07 BY:

Except as providad ha.vin, all terms and canditiore of the document reference 3 £ Hem A or 10A, as harelt.ars cherned, remzins unchang-d and in full ores. and effusd,

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER ¢Tvpe or print)

164, WAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Tyar of prind)

Natesa Nobinson

18C. DATE SIGNED

15C. CONTRACTORFOFFERQOR 18C. DATE SIGNED ‘|GB JUNITED STATEjﬂF ﬁr RICA
"\4-- P v .
S O TS L& Lt G5/22/2012
{Sxmalrs of parsan authorzed to Signf H “(Sxgnatore ofbonbbemgnﬂ'm}
HEN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-P3}
Prascribed by GSA

Pravious editior; unusable

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




NNGI0FEQ1IC
Page 2 of 3
Modification 36

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its eatirety and replsce with the following:

The totai sum of § 45,002,315.15 is presently availabie for paymezi and slloited to this contract. Itis
anticipated that from time to e additional funds will be zilocated to the coniract. The following table

tracks copiract fuadiag:

UL FOR ALLOTMENT OF FLNDS

Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Moadification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
{ Modification 12 1173072010 $650,837.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447 940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
- Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
| Modification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00 |
Muodification 27 10/25/2011 $1. 006,677.00
Modification 28 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 2/22/2012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 212272012 $ 577,184.49
Modification 33 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11
Modification 34 4/20/2012 ($89,537.50)
Modification 35 4/20/2012 $4,175,205.00
ivodificntion 36 4/30/2012 $283,274.12
! Funding Totsl - $ 45,002,315.1%

T {End of Clause)




2. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200434742 $283,274.12
TOTAL $283.274.12

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #36

NNG10FEQIC
Page 3 of 3
Modification 36



AMENDIENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT 0 GODE PAGE "OF PAGES

1| 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFIGATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHACE REQ. NO. 5, PROJECT NO. (# applicable)

Qnou37

6. ISSUED BY CODE |papC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ offer then ftem 6) GODE IG SFC

WASA/Goddard Space ¥light Center NASA/Coddara fpace Fligh!s Center

Precurement Operations Divieion Prououremert Operationsz Division

ITCZD Procurement Team Attn: tlatesa Robinson

Mail SiLop 210.9 Greonbalye D 20771

Sreenbelt Wl 20771

8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., straof, counly, Swte and ZIP Codo) (x} [PA- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: K:therine B. DR an=o [98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

3303 IvVY LAHE ST 130
GREENBILT M 207706322 |70R NODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/ORDER NO.
“ INNGLO¥AC1C
10B. DATED (SEE [TEM 13)
Loos  3GoGo FACILITY CODE 05/13/2010
. TAS ITEIYGRLY APPLIES T0 AMENGWENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
i .{The ebove aumbersd solictstion is amended es sst forth in tem 14 The Four and date spacified fo.receipt of Offers _iisaxtendad, { lis not extended.
Qffers must acknowisdge rece'st of this amendment prior ta the howr coxd dats specifis 4 in the soncilation or as amende, by one of ihe following mathods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and rebucing copizs of the amendment; (b) By acknowiledJing receipl of this amendment on each copy of he offer submitied; or (c) By

scparake iefter of 18legram which includes a reference lo the solsftation and amendment pumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF GFFERS PRIOR TO TIE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN RE JECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtus of this amendment you desire to shange an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or tetter, provided eai:h telenram ar iatier makes reference
to the saoficitation end this ar , &t Is ived prier to the opaning hour and date specifiad,

12, ACCOUNTING AND-APPROPRIATION DATA (If requined) Met Dacrease: -$5¢4 , 641 .00
Sze Schadnle

13. THIS ITER] ONLY APPLIES YO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIQRDERS. T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN iTEM 14,

EHEGKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S 1SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spacify authorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE 1N THE CONTRACT
DRDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE AROVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFICE TO REFLEGT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such £8 changes in paying office,
appropration date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(p).

C.THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT T0 AUTHORIY OF: -

[ D OTHER (Specily ype of mo_hication and atthomly)
X LINITATION 2F ¥JUDS (TIXED PRICR) (1R52.232-77)
£ WMPORTANT:  Contractor Kignat, 7 isrequired o Lign this dcoumentandretun 0 copies to the issuing offie:

The purpose o5f thils modificzticn it toc de-obligaie funding from %45,092,315.19 by
£54,641.00) to $44,947,6/4.19.

Paymoent Toerms:

Net 30 davs

FOB: Destination

Excapt as provided herein, &l terms a:d conditions of the document rafarenced i1 em BA or 10A, o8 horatefore changad, remains unchanged and in full force and affesL

184 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER | fype ar print} 16A. NAMTZ AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typs or print)

Tetesa Pekinson

5B, CONTRACTOR/GFFERGR 15C. DATT SIGNED | 168, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNFD
it
i {8

‘

N

A
+5

_ e N— UMY 06/19/2012
{C prature of person a.tha.ived fo wgn) i

NSN 7540-01-152 8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-81)
Previous edition unusable Prascrbed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR) 53.243




NNGI10FEQLC
Page 2 of 3
Modification 37

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
Delete in its entirety and rzplace with the following:
The toinl sum of § 44,9.17,674.12 is presently svailable for payment ard allotied io this contract. Kt is

atticipaied that from time to time acditions! funds wiil b2 allocated to the coairact. The following table
tracks contract fanding:

B ' SCHLDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Wed No. ‘ Date Amount
Basic 8/122010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 30
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
{ Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/3172011 $691,748.39
Maodification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
t Modyfication 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
: Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429 .63
! Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Maodification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 _ 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 2/22/2012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 212272012 $577,184.49
Modification 33 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11
Modification 34 4/20/2012 ($89,537.50)
Modification 35 4/20/2012 $ 4,175,205.00
Modification 36 4/30/2012 $283,274.12
Tiedifiention 37 SI19/201Z | (854,641.00)
{ funding Total 3 _44,947,674.19 |

(knd of Clause)}




NNGI0FEOQLIC
Page 3 of 3
Modification 37

2. At G.16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. "AMOUNT

4200434742 ($27,000.00)
4200420871 ($27,641.00)

TOTAL | ($54,641.00)

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #37




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT Ll PAGE OF PAGE3

1| 3

2. AMENDMENT/MGBGIFICATION NO. 3, EFFEGTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/FPURCHASE REQ, NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabla)
000038 06/21/2012 e -
&. ISSUED BY CODE |gFC 7. ADMIN'STERED BY (i oiher than tem 6) GODE [GSFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Team Attn; Natesa Robinson
Mail Stop 210.9 Greenbelt MD 20771
Greenbelt MD 20771
B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {Na, strest, county, Siwle and ZIP Gods) (x) |97 AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION NO.
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo- 8B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
6303 IVY LANE STE 13C
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 % |10A. MODIFICATIGN OF CONTRACT/ORDER 8O

NNG1OFEQLC

 I— ———.

1CB. DATED (SEE (TEM 13)
CODE 3GOG0 |FACJLlTY CODE | 05/13/2010

™. El N

[ The above numbered solicitation la amendsd ss wet forh (n tem 14. The hour end date speci=n for recalpt of Offers [ i extended, [Jis not extended,

Offers must scknowledge recelpt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spaciled in the solickation or as smended, by ene of the follawing malhods; () By completing
items 8 and 15, and rbuming copias of the amendmant; (b} By acknowiadging receipt of this amendment an each copy of the offer submitted; or {e} By
separate letter or telegram which inchides & reference to the soliciation and emendiment numbers. FAILJRE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECENED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. oy
virtue of this amendment you deske to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be mads by lalsgram or latter, pravided each telegram or latter makes refarence
fo the sclicitation and this smendment, and I8 raceivad prior to the opening hour and date specifled.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)) Net Increase: $1,122, 450,69
See Schedule

3. THI8 ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 1T MODIFES THE CONTRAGTAORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

~GHECKONE | A, THIS CHANGE ORDER |S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spaciy a&nmm THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [YEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying oﬁcé,
eppropilation date, etc.} BET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b}.

 THIS SUPPLEMENTA ENTERED INTO PURSUANT T0 i
0. OTHER {Spatiy lyoe of modmcaton e outhomy) - e
X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)
E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor Elisnol,  []s required to sign this documentendreium 0 copiesto the isuing office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTAMOBIFICATION (Organized by UCF section hesdings, inciuding solicitation/contrac! subiect metter whers feasibia,)

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds from $44,947,674.19 by $1,122,450.69
to $46,070,124.88.

Payment Terms:

Net 30 days

FOB: Destination

Excapt a8 provided herain, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or 10A, ss heretofore chanped, remaing unchanged and in full force and effact,

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 168A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinl)
Natesa Robinson
15B. CONTRACTOR/QOFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED 18C, DATE SIGNED
06/21/2012
{Signatore of parson autharired o sign)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 ' STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous editfon unusabe Preseribad by G8A

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNGI10FE0IC
Page 2 of 3
Modification 38

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

The total sum of $ 46,070,124.58 is presently available for payment and aliotted to this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time zdditional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks coniract funding:

SCHEDULL FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

Mod No. Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Maodification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification ¢ 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,203,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,037.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447.940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 (810,000.00)
Maudification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $ 2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $ 279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 . 11/22/2011 ~ $89,505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497.,345.56
Modification 31 2/22/2012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 2/22/2012 $ 577,184.49
| Modification 33 3/19/2012 $ 1,818,991,11
Modification 34 4/20/2012 ($89,537.50)
Modification 35 4/20/2012 $ 4,175,205.00
Modification 36 4/30/2012 $283,274.12
Modification 37 6/19/2012 - ($54,641.00)
Modification 33 6/21/2012 $ 1,122,450.69
Funding Total $ 46,070,124.88

(End of Clause)




NNGI0FEDIC
Page 3 of 3
Modification 38

2. At G.16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200439829 $1,122,450.69
TOTAL $1,122,450.60

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #38



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONAIODIFICATION OF CONTRACT FRCONIRAT D CODE FAGE OF PAGES

1 3

2. AMENDMENT/MGODIFICATION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE _ 4. REQUISTTION/PURCHABE REQ. NO. " |5. PROJECT NO. [If apphicabis)
000039 See Block 16C 4200446135

8. ISSUED BY CODE |ggFC 7. AGMINISTERED BY (H other than ftem &) CODE IGS FC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operaticons Division Procurement Cperations Division

ITCD Preocurement Team Attn: Natesa Robinson

Mail Stop 210.9 Greenbelt MD 20771 -

Greenhelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sisl, counly, State and ZIP Corle) o0 6A. AMENDMENT OF BOLICITATION NO.
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 9B. DATED (SEE (TEM 11)

€303 IVY LANE 8TE 13C
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 % |07 MODIFICATION OF CONTRAG T/ORDER NO,
NNGLOFEQLC
108, DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  3gpGe | FACILITY CODE 05/13/2010
11, THIS I[TEM ONLY APPLIES TO Al ATIONS
[ 'The ebove numbared solicitation is amanded as set forth in l'am 14. The hour and date specifled for recelp! of Offera [Ois extendad, []ls not extended,
Offars must ackncwiedge receipt of h's amandment prior to the hour and date specified I the solicltalion or as amended, by one of the folowing melhode: () By completing
#ams 8 and 15, ard retuming coplas of ths emendment; (n) By acknowledging recaipt of this amendment on eech copy of the offer submitied; or {c) By

separate letter of lelegram which includas a reference to the solicitation and emendment 'umbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DES!GNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEC!FIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
vittue of thia amerdment you deelre {0 change &n offer already submilted, such change may be mads by telegram or |stter, provided each tsi=gram or lstter makes reference
to the sclicketion and this amendmont, snd is receivad pror to the opaning hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if raquirecd) Yet Increase: 5488, 996.01
See Schedu.e

12, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHEGKORE | A, THIS CHANGE ORDER if ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specity authorily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 32 ARE MADE [N THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. N [TEM 10A ¢ g

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/CRDER 13 MODIFIED TO REFLECT TME ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such a3 changes in paying cffice,
approprialion date, eiz.) SET FORTH N ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

| C.TAIS SURFLENENTAL AGREEMENT 13 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.
T, OTHER [Speciy iype of modiication and autbonty)
X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)
E.IMPORYANT:  Confractor Eisnot, [3is required to sign this document and retum 0 coplag to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOTHFICATION (Organized by UCF saction haadings, including soficitation/tontract subject matier where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds FROM: $46,070,124.88 BY:

5488,996.01 TO: $46,559,120.89.

Payment Terms:
Net 30 days
FOB: Destiration

Except aa provided hersin, af tsrma and canditions of the document referencad in tem A o 104, ae heretofone changed, remalns unchanged snd in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pHnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Denise A. Bvxd

158. CONTRACTOR'OFFERCR ’ 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. TG}‘E_D STATES QF-AMERICA 16C. DATE BIGNED

NADA .vg!v‘.(g;ﬁg S 57’7 Az
TSignature of parson acthorized o sign) 7T istas T Eofirasting Siteon .
7

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 20 (REV. 10-83)

Pravious edition unusable Prascribed by GSA
EAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNGI0FEQIC
Page 2 of 3
Modification 39

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

The total sum of $ 46,559,120.89 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is

anticipated that from time to time acditional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract funding:
SCHEDULE FOR ALl OTMENT OF FUNDS
Mod No. ' Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Moadification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 2/22/2012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 2/22/2012 $ 577,184.49
Moadification 33 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11
Modification 34 4/20/2012 ($89,537.50)
-] Modification 35 4/20/2012 $ 4,175,205.00
Modification 36 4/30/2012 $ 283,274.12
Modification 37 6/19/2012 ($54,641.00)




NNGI10FE0IC

Page 3 of 3
Modification 39
Modification 38 6/21/2012 $1,122,450.69
Maodification 39 8/7/2012 $488,966.01
Funding Total , $ 46,559,120.89

(End of Clause)

. At G.16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200446135 $488,996.01
TOTAL $488,996.01

. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #39




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT iD CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 3
2. AMENDMENTMODIFIGATION NO. - 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5 PROJECT NO. {If appiicabie}
40 See Block 16C
€. ISSUED BY CODE (@sre 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ffem 6) CODE I@FC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Divisien Procurement QOperations Division
ITCD Procurement Team Attn: Denise A, Byrd
Mail Stop 210.9 Greenbelt MD 20771
Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., stras, county, Siale and ZIP Gorfe) x) |9A- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
6303 IVY LENE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 x {10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/ORDER NO.
NNGJLOFEQL1C
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 36060 IFACILITYCODE 10571372010
= - : ) AMENDMENTE OF SOLCITATIONS
) The sbove numbared solkcitation s amended aa set forth in #tem 14, The hour and date spacified far receipt of Offers i s extended, [ Jis nol extended,
Offers must aoknowlecge receipt of this amendment prior 1o the hour and date specified in the sellcilation or ae amencied, by ane of the following methods: {a) By compleling
koms 8 and 15, and reburming copiea of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this emendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (e) By

separahs letter or talegramm which includea a refarence to the sollcitation and emandment numbars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TD BE RECENED AT
THE PLACE DES!GNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOLR OFFER, fby
viriue of this amerdment you desirs to change an offer already submilted, such changa may be made by talegrem or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes refarence
to the sollcitation and this amendment, and is received prior fo the opening hour and dete specified.

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required) Net Decreases -$34,350.00
See Schedule :

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTAORDER ND. AS DESGRIBED IN (TEM 14,

_CHECKDONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSIANT TO: (5| avtharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
1 ™ OROER NO. 1N [TEW: 10A. (Speclly / '

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLEST THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such 25 chenges in office,
sppropration date, etc.) BET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.109(R). ¢ paying

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSGANT 10 AUTHORITY OF:

T | D.GTHER {Spevlly ype of modiealion and euthoriy]
X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1832.232-77)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X s net, [l required to sign this dosument and retum ____0___, copios to the igsuing offica,

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Orpanized by UCF sectian headings, Including sofciation/coniract subject matier where feasible.}
The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate funding FROM: $ 46,559,120.89
BY: ($ 34,350.00) TO: 3 46,524,770.89.

Payment Terms:

Net 30 days
FOB: Destinaticn

Except as provided herein, all tarms and conditions of the document referenced in llem 8A or 10A, aa haretofone changed, remaing unchangsd and in full force and effact.

15A, NAME AND TTTLE OF SIGNER (Type or pifl) 18A. RAME AND TITLE OF GONTRAGTING OFFICER (Typs or pinl)

Denise A. Byrd

15B. CONTRACTOR. OFFERCR 15C. CATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATEQ/OF}\I\’JE 9 16C. DATE SIGNED

] . »
. B ﬁ:ﬁ_{_ﬂ _EM’%;Q& — i r’ﬁ« o } 2
(Sigrature of parson eihorized (o sign) (Signedure of Coni OMces) d’[ i g
- 7 :

NSN 7540-01-182-B070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. T0-83)
Previous adition unusable Prescribad by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53,243



NNGI10FE01C
Page 2 of 3
Modification 40

1. B.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:
The total sum of $ 46,524,770.89 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is

anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table
tracks contract funding:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

Mod No. Date Amount
Basic ' 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 _ 9/30/2010 __ $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 - 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $6560,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/16/2011  $3,447.940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 {$10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 ' 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 P 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 ' , 05/19/2011 $3,982.429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Medification 24 . 08/23/2011 $ 2,786,235.00
Modification 25 - T 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $ 279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 L 2/22/2012 (520,250.00)
Modification 32 2/22/2012 $ 577,184.49
Modification 33 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11
Modification 34 4/20/2012 ($89,537.50)
Modification 35 4/20/2012 $4,175,205.00
Modification 36 . 4/30/2012 $ 283,274.12
Modification 37 . 6/19/2012 ($54,641.00)




NNGIOQFEQ1C

Page 3 of 3
Modification 40
Modification 38 6/21/2012 $1,122,450.69
Modification 39 8/7/2012 $488,966.01
Modification 40 8/29/2012 ($34,350.00)
Funding Total $ 46,524,770.89

{End of Clause)

2. At G.16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200439829 ($28,000.00)
4200431709 (36,350.00)
TOTAL (534,350.00

3. All ether terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #40




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODETCATION OF CONTRAGT . © P 8

1 | 4
7, AMENDMENTMCDIFICATION NO. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REGIJINTIOWPURGHASE.REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT RO. {itappfcahis)
000041 - |8ee Block .L6C 4200450186 _ ‘
@ 18SUED BY CODE {GaFC 7. FOMINIGVERED BY (i clhr than Ren &) GOt |GgFC
Nash/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Cenler
Procuremsnt Operations Division Procurenent Opevations Divisilon
ITCD Procurament Team Attn: Denise A. Byrd
Mail stop 210.95 Greenbelt 20771
@reenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND AUDRESS OF CONTRACTOR i, akesf, connly, s!;nn antd ZIP Darls) ) }SA. AMENDMENT OF BOLIGITATION NO,
ABRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 98, DATED (SEE ITEM 11}
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENHELT MD 20770-6322 I = e T
NNGLOFEUL
108, DATED (SEE JTEM 13)
CODE 36080 [FACEmGEoRET | | 05/13/2010
TR TTEN ORLY APALIGE TO ANENDBEATE OF SOLION AT
[JThe sbove rambesed soicltation s amanded &2 sot forth In ften 14, The hotr s deite spacied for recqipt of Offers [l axtended. [ Jis not extandod.

Offare rust seknowiodge racolpd Of I anendment prorto e hour and data spaciad in the sokckation or ae amendad, by oneof e following methode: (3] By completing
Hema 8 and 18 and ratuming opias of the amandmard; () By scknowlsdglyg recsipt of this amendment on aath copy of the offer wabmliert or o) By
soparate letbar o Seiagram which kcilidela & refernce & fhe aofcitalion and smerdoent nimbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT T0 BE RECEVED AT
THE BLAGE bE8IONATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERA PRIOR TO THE HOLR AND DATE SPEGIFER MAY REEULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
virtue of Bis amendment You desine o changa an offer alrsedy sutmitted, such change may bemade by telsaram ar lgtier, provided eech telegram of letter ke referance
[0 tie sotokution end ihis ementimert, snd b received price to the opaning hour &nd dale specfied.
12 AGOOUNTING ARD APFROPRIATION DATA (i neqidrec) Net Increase: $410,900.00
Bee Hchedule
13, THIS ITER ONLY APPLIES TO WIODIFICATION DF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 1Y MODI¥IES THE COHTRACTIORDER O, AS DESCRIRED INITEM 14,

CHECKONS | a THIB CHAN I8 ISURD PURBUANT T0; (pectly ardiccfly) THE CHANGER SETFORTH i ITEM 14 ARE MADE 1N THE CONTRACT
DS oR PR *

T IR TIP AR MR T AEAERAT S AR AT G e ouon omchanem b g s

TERED BTG FURHUAN D AUTHOR)

HER i i Of MDAECaTon SnG SUD

X LINITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)
EIMPORTANT:  Copraciar Olinct. [zl meequirad to slgnhie documentend ralum 0 coples to the eeung offion.
4, DESORIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MDDIFIGATION {Organized by UGF saction headings, inchucizg sofoaiorboniract aulfect malias wheve faayiyio )
The purposa of this modiflcatlon 1a to obligate funds FROM: $46,524,770.89  BY:
$410,900.00 TO: § 46,935,670.89, incorporate Clause B.9 for a fixed ¢ & A rate, and add «
Memorandum of Understanding for the Task Oxder (T0) Evaluation Closecut Process.

Accordingly, fee pages 2 - 4

Ppyment Texms:
Net 30 days
FTOB: Destination

Except s providad karein, g2 twrms and eondiiions of the decuient refaranced in Bom B4 tr 104, B heralofos ¢haNged, Mewtrs unchangsti and in Auf foros and elfect.

TFA. WANIE AND TTTLE OF BIGNER (1ypa of piind) 6. NAMIE AND TILE OF GONTRAGTING GITIGER (Type of faf)

(b) (4) De A. Byxd '

158, CONTRACTORIOHERDR. 1C. DATE BIGNED ; RICA T6C. DATE 519

(b) (4) a M) oAy FS b el .
s —— | U fre P —— |9/ 12

NSN 7040-01-162-8070 o 7 : STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 0-83)

Frevieus adiior unuable Pravcilied by GSA

FAR (40 CFR) 52.242




1. B8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

NNG10FE0IC
Page 2 of 4 .
Modification 41

The total sum of $ 46,935,670.89 is presently available for payment and allotted fo this contraet. Tt is
anticipated that from time to time addifienal funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract funding:
SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS :
Mod No. Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 - $0
| Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00°
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,037.86
Modification 14 01/3172011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Maodification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
.Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 o 08/23/2011 $2,786,235.00
Modification 25 - 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Maodification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Madification 29 12/13£2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6.497,345.56
Modification 31 212212012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 2/22/2012 $577,184.49
Modification 33 N 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11
| Modification 34 4120/2012 ($89,537.50)
Modification 35 4/20/2012 $ 4,175,205.00
Modification 36 4/30/2012 - $283,274.12
Modification 37 6/19/2012 ($54,641.00)




NNG10FE0IC

Page 3 of 4

Modification 41
Modification 38 _ T T emin0i $ 1,122,450.69 |
Modification 39 o 8/7/2012 . $488,966.01 |
Modification 40 8/29/2012 ($34,350.00)
Modification 41 i s 8/29/2012 $410,900.00
Funding Tatal __$ 46,935,670.89 !

(End of Clause)

Incotporate Clanse B.9 Fixed General & Administrative (G & A) Rate to read:

Tae G & A rate-to be applied to all Task Order proposals, modifications, and actual billings is (b) (4)
This rate will be applied to all subcontractor and non-labor costs and will not be adjusted except through a
bi-lateral modification.

(End of Clause)

. For G.16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO, AMOUNT
4200450186 - $410,900.00
TOTAL $410,900.00

Revise Clause J.1 — LIST OF ATTACHMENTS to incorporate the attached Memorandum of Understanding
a8 Aftachment L, Delete page in its entirety and replace with the following:

J1  LIST OF ATTACHMENTS (GSFC 52.211-101) (OCT 1988)

The following attachments constitute part of this contract:

No. of
Attachment Description Date Pages

A Performance Work Statement Maey 26, 2010 i1l

B Financial Reporting Instrudtior;s August 2008 3

C Direct Labor end Incentive October 2009 31
Rates Matrix

D Safety and Health Plan May 2010 20

E DD Form 254, Contract Security May 5, 2010 3
Clessification Specification

F Personal Identity Verification N/A 4

Card Issuance Procedures




K
L

Wage and Hour Determination

List of Installation Accountable
Government Property  (IAGP)

Information Technology Becurity
Plan and Assessment Plang*

Organizational Conflicts of
Interest Avoidance Plan*

Quality Assurance Plan

Memorandum of Understanding

TBS =TO BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR

*To be submitted 30 days after contract effective date. Plan will be incorporated after approved by the

Government.

(End of clause)

5. All other terms and conditions remain yunchanged.

May 26, 2009

August 2008

TBS

June 11, 2010

May 2010
Aupgust 2012

End of Modification #41

NNG10FEDIC
Page 4 of 4
Modification 41

10
14

TBD

15

36




ATTACHIEMT L
MIEMORANDUM OF UMDERSTANDING
EETWEEN
NASA GOIDARD SPACE FLIGHT CENTER
AND
-ABRC Primus

ZO Evalustior Cloceont Process

Within 30 days of the cloging date for the TO, the Contractor will provide its technical self assessment for the
Pezformance and Progrem Inceniives. The Self Assessment Report will inolude the following for each TC:

*  Objective metric data for each incentive category and s comparison to the metrics within the TO based
upon the weighted incentive scale

¢ A quantitative symmary that will outline the earned Performance and Program Incentives based upon
the contractual (b) (4) pools, respectively.

* A brief narrative summerizing each TO’s performance

Within 45 days of the closing date for the TO, the CO will provide a response to the Self Assessment Report us
the Interim Evaluation Report outlining reasons for evatuation adjustments or confirm the self assessment
evaluation. .

Within 60 days after the end of the month in which the Contrector hes delivered the last unit of supplies and
completed the services specified by each Task Order (TO) the Contractor will deliver all final elogeout
documents to the Contracting Offficer (CO) in sccordance with Clauge 1.2,

Documenta to be included:

Intertm Bvaluation Report (with any rebuitals)

Task Order Closeont Summary — Contractor Position
Final 533M

Task Order 1abor detafl

B % = @

Within 50 days of the closing date for the TO, the CO will provide the Government’s Closeout Posltion
respanding to any rebuttals within the Interim Evaluation Report as well as the Target Cost and Profit for each
TO. The CO and the Contractor will theh negotiate the total Target Cost and Profit by TO. Upon nepotiated
agreement, the CO will apply the Price incentive formula specified in 1.2 (d}(2) using the pre-established Target
Cost and Profit as well as the sarned percentages of the Program and Performance Objectives. This negotiated.

agroement willLbe finstieed thiough a closeout modification isTBd-by the Cp(?

4) ’ i
(b) ( N /7 Lﬁ A5 J"';. o ;'? _! b s
ASRC Primus Contreeting Officer
/
o - C:_T) /: ’_.r ;e; ‘o




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT o e |0 SODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 ] 3
2, AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4_REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {If applicable}
000042 See Block 16C 4200455566
6. ISBUED BY CODE [ggre _ | 7. ADMINISTERED BY {f ather then item €) CODE |GSFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Genter NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Cperaticns Division Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Team Attn: Denise A. Byrd
Mail Stop 21C.9 8800 Greenbelt Road
Greenbelt 4D 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AMD ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR Ne., streed, county, Stale and ZIP Cod} (x} |SA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NG.
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 98. DATED (SEE TEM 11)
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT L'D 20770-6322 % |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNG1OFEQLC
10B. DATED (SEE {TEM 13)
CODE 3GOGE |FAC|LITYCODE 05/13/2010
T T T T e E A MENT §
[0The above nmbeed solicitation is amended ae set forth in kem 14. The hour and date spacified for receipl af Cfers T1le extended,  [_is not extended.
Offars must acknewledqe receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date apecified in the solicitalion or @s amended, by one of the following methods: () By completing
kems 8 end 15, and retuming coples of the amendment; (b} By acknow!sdging receipt of this amendment on each copy of tha offer submilisd; or {c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reforence ta the eoliciat'on end amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR QFFER, If by
virtue of this amerdment you desine to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or [atier, provided aach telegram or ietier makes reforence
to the solicitation end this amendment, and ia racelved prior to fhe opening holr and date specified, )

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPEIATION DATA (i requirsd) Net Tncrease: 52, 655,212.77
See Schedu’e

3. THIS ITERE ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER MO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

o v e————— S —

GHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Speaify suthority} THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. N ITEM 10A.

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (auch a3 changes in paying office,
&ppropration dete, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b}.

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTQ PURGUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF: -

T T D.O°HER (3pechy lype of modiicalian and authomty) = "_'
X | LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)

E. IMPORTANT:  Conirastor XElisnot. 7] la required fo sign this documant and seturn copies to the lseuing office.

14, DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF saction headings, inclusiing sofichation/conlract Subjecd matter where feasibie.)
The purpose ¢f this modification is to obligate funds FROM: 4$46,935,670.8% BY:
$2,655,212.77 TO: $49,590,88B3.66.

Accordingly, see pages 2 -~ 3
Payment Terms:

Net 30 days
FOB: Destination

Except as provided kerein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem BA or 10A, a3 heretcfor changed, remalns unchanged and in full force and effect,

15A_ NANIE AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or print) 16A. NANME AND THTLE OF CONTRAGTING GFFICER {Type or print)
Denise A. Byrd
-
58. CONTRACTOR/'OFFEROR 15C, DATE SIGNED ‘1safNHED STAJES QF AERICA 16C. DATE SIGN
e : | LAY dgr_/__ 1e J19/ 12
FigneLIT oF perann eutiniized /o sign) i {lphaturs of fonvracting Ciosr
NSN 7640-01-352-8C70 / STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous editton urwsable Prescribad by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53243



NNGI0FEQIC
Page 2 of 3
Modification 42

1. B8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

The total sum of § 49,590,883.66 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract funding:
SCHEDLLE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Mod No. ) Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186,00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Maodification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
‘Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $ 2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 2/22/2012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 2/22/2012 $577,184.49
Modification 33 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11
Modification 34 4/20/2012 ($89,537.50)
Modification 35 4/20/2012 $ 4,175,205.00
Modification 36 4/30/2012 $283,274.12
Modification 37 6/19/2012 ($54,641.00)




NNG10FEQLIC

Page 3 of 3
Modification 42
Modification 38 6/21/2012 $ 1,122,450.69
Modification 39 8/7/2012 $488.,966.01
Modification 40 8/29/2012 ($34,350.00)
Modification 41 8/29/2012 $410,900.00
Modification 42 10/19/2012 $2.655,212.77
Funding Total $ 49,590,883.66
{End of Clause)
2. ForG.,16 ACCGUNTING AND APPRCGPRIATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO, AMOUNT

4200455566 $2,655,212.77

TOTAL $2,655,212.77

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Madification #42




ANMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFIGATION OF CONTRAGT

—_— . 1 ¢
2 ARENDVENTVODIFICATION NG, 3 EFFECTIVE BATE ummﬁ!W’
000043 Sge Block 16C 4200461508
& BSUET BY CODE [carn 7. ADNINISTERED BY (I cihar fivee oz COBE [agre
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center HASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Qperaticns Divisicn Procuremant Operations Division
ITCD Procorement Tean Attn: Denise A. Byrd
Mail stop 210.9 8800 Greenbelt Road
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greanbelt MD 20771
& NAGIE AN ADDRESS OF GONTRATTOR %, simar Bl 27 G (x) [P AMENDVENT OF SOLIGI ATION NG, —
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Xatherine B.-DiRienzo 98, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
5303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELY MD. 207706322 -

x| Gl{ogﬁ‘ﬂrgnomommmm

0%, TATED (528 FTEW 7]

08 35080 FAGILITY 00 - | 05/13/2010
—— e : &7 ] L] ;
e sbewa musbiersd solaliation is emanded wa et forth ks lrom 14, The hour and tale speciod for receipt of Offera Lliveitandsd, "7l not axtendad,

NTow rwul acknowlodgs Feosil of ' cenendmant por fo fhe honer and dals spociliad 11 the soligiiation of uy aiended, by ot of o fofiawing mathads; {£) By compleling
tomy & md 15, ol astuming

vitLe oF this amexckment you desirs o dmnge 80 affar aimady eubmiited, eych changs mey b mada by {elgram or letlar, provided ewoh %/sgrom ar lalter males reforence
ta the salloliation are! this smvencinent, and iy nmwhmmhummmm.

12, ACCGUNTING AND APFROPRIATIGN DATA (i roguired) Net Increzse: 3,544,655,0
See Schedule #3844, 655,00
19, THIS ITEMDNLY APPLIRS 1O NODINGATION O CONTRACTSORDERA, Y MOCIFLE" THE CONTRAGYIORISR RO, AS DESGRIDND M IYEW 4.

check oe : ' M4 con
A DRGSR SESrTL 2 I8SUED PURSUANT 10: (Sosclly authorl) THE CHANGZS SET FORTH I 1o ARE WADE 1 THE CONTRACT

N R PO SR R ees o e o g

X [ By
X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)

E.IMPORTANTY  Canlrathor i net. Ells rauired o 4ion (i doeomanlantrotum ) copiss 0 1he fesuing citive,
mussunmouommmmonnmrmmmwummmmmmmmmmmm'}' -
The purpose of this modificattion is chligate funds FROM: $49,590,883.66 By,

§3,544,655.00 TO: §53,135,530.66 apd vevise J.1 LIST OF ATTACHMENTS to lncorporate the
revised Wage Detarminations dated Jupe 13, 2012,

Payment Terms:
Net 30 days
FOB: Destination

Emtumvﬂdhnhﬂmsmdmmuﬂn documen refersncad b [hein QA or10p, s hmlm'u ohangad, roinaing urchariged and in i force and effect,

k! AND TITLE OF SIGKEH f7une ar adct {118A. NAME: mmwmmmmomcsnm.um ;

(b) (4) o \ _ Denise A. Byrd fo,hlmchug 05;&.(

z%)qar)mw !ﬁiﬂm‘m@m nsnm:r:?orfl' 18C. DATE GIONED
oRTENIpG wihadge) T ',/ ol / '3 ‘ Rignatror %m&"——‘ f/é '{_ /13

NEN T640-09-153-6070 ) ) STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 70.-69) i

Previous edition unusable 7 Prescribed by GBA

FAR (48 CFR) 63.243




NNGI10FEQIC
Page 2 of 4
Modification 43

1. B3 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-7T7) (MARCE 1989)
Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:
The total sum of $ 53,135,538.66 is presently availabie for payment znd allotted to this contract. Itis

anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be alloczted to the contract. The following table
tracks comtract fanding:

- SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

Mod No. Date ' Amount

Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 . 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 : 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Maodification 6 ) 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification & 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Meodification 9 9/30/2010 ' $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259,54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 ' 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 ' 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 ‘ 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Madification 20 ' 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 _ 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 > o 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 _ 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Mcdification 24 08/23/2011 $ 2,786,235.00
Modification 25 -1 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 ' 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 ) 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 N 2/22/2012 ~ ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 ' 2/22/2012 $577,184.49
Modification 33 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11
Modification 34 4/20/2012 ($89,537.50)
Modification 35 : 4/20/2012 $ 4,175,205.00
Modification 36 4/30/2012 $283,274.12
Modification 37 6/19/2012 ($54,641.00)




NNG10FE0IC

Page 3 of 4
Modification 43
Modification 38 6/21/2012 $1,122,450.69
Modification 39 8/7/2012 $488,966.01
Modification 40 8/29/2012 ($34,350.00)
Modification 41 8/29/2012 $410,900.00
Modification 42 10/19/2012 $2,655,212.77
Modification 43 12/19/2012 3,544,655.00
Funding Total § 53,135,538.66
(End of Clause)
2. For G.16 ACCOQUNTING AND APPROPRIATION GATA
PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200461508 $3,544,655.00 ,
i TOTAL $3,544,655.00 !

3. At], 1 LIST OF ATTACHMENTS (GSFC 52.211-101) (OCT 1988), delete n its entirety and replace with the

following:

The following attachments constitute part this contract:

‘ No. of
Attachment Description Date Pages

A Performance Work Statement May 26, 2010 11

B Financial Reporting Instructions August 2008 3

C Direct Labor and Incentive October 2009 k)|
Rates Matrix

D Safety and Health Plan May 2010 20

E DD Form 254, Contract Security May 5, 2010 3
Classification Specification

F Personal Identity Verification N/A 4
Card Issuance Procedures

G Wage and Hour Determination June 13, 2012 10

H List of Installation Accountabie August 2008 14
Government Property (IAGP)

I Information Technology Security TBS TBD




NNGIQFEQIC

Page 4 of 4
Modification 43
Plan and Assessment Plans*
J Organizational Conflicts of June 11, 2010 15
Interest Avoidance Plan*
K Quality Assurance Plan May 2010 36

TBS =TO BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR
*To be submitted 30 days after contract effective date. Plan will be incorporated after approved by the

Government.
{End of clause)

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #43



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

17, CONTRAGT ID GODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 3

2, AWMENDIMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE PATE
000044 See Block léC

4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REG. NO, |5. PROJECT NO. (¥ applicable)

8. |SSUED BY CODE |GSFC

7. ADMINISTERED BY ({if other then ltem 6) IlZIQDE lgch

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Team

Mail Stop 210.9

Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Attn: Denise A, Brrd

8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADCRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, aireed, county, State and ZIF Cods)

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322

x) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

8B, DATED (SEE ITEM 1)

10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
¥ INNG1OFEOLC

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CODE 3GQGY

FACILITY CODE
e Jﬂmmwrmm ; P WENDHENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

05/13/2010

1 The above numbered soficitation is amendad a3 get forth in kem 14, The hour end date spacified for recaipt of Offers

[inextended.  [Jis nol extended,

Offere must ackrawladge receipt of this amendment prier to the hour ard dale specified in the solicitation or as amended, by cne of the following metheds; (1) By completing

kams 8 and 15, and retuming

copies of the amendment; {b) By adkniowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢} By

separnta letter or talegram which inciudes a reference ta the salicitation and amendment numbaers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWIEDGEMENT TQ BE RECENVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amandment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or lelter rakes refanance

10 the sclicitation and this

dment, and la ived prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I requined)
See Schedule

Net Decrease:

~%$200,000.00

13. THISITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MOINFICATION OF CONTRACTR/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE
ORDER NQ. IN [TEM 10A.

A.THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify autharily} THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL ENT I8 ENTERED ||

T &. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE AOMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice,
eppropriation date, ole.) S8ET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(k).

NT TO AUTHCRITY OF:

B. OTHER (Spedly lypd of modificaion and suthority)

X LIMITATICN OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE} (1852,232-77)

E IMPORTANT:  Contracior

Xlanot s required to sign this docurhant and retum

capies to he issuing affice.

14. DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by LICF section headings, inclucing soficltation/contract subject metter where faasibie.)

The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate funding FROM:

{$200,000.90) TO: $52,935,538.66.

Payment Terms:
Net 30 days
FOB: Destination

$563,135,538.66 BY

Excapl a8 provided harein, all tertns and conditions of the document referenced in ilem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effec.

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type ar prinl)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prind)

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

" Slgranre of parson suthorized to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED

Denise A, Burd con‘{"‘d,g"'l‘nq OFEC-E?'
RICA *~"T6C. DATE SIGNED

[16B.{UNITED STATES OF.£ /
Ko nad HgC L

NEN 7540-01-152-8370
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-83)
Prascribgd by GBA
FAR {48 CFR) 53243



NNGIOFEQIC
Page 2 of 3
Modification 44

1. B8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
Delete in its entirety 2ad replace with the following:
The total sum of $ 52,935,538.66 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is

anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table
tracks contract funding:

SCHLDULE, FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

. ' Mod Ne. Date Amount

Basic - 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 : $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719.,686.27
Modification. 5 930/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 _ 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 I 93072010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 _ 11/30/2010 $605,250.54
Modification 12 117302010 $660,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61

Modification 16 . 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Maodification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modificetion 26 05/21/2011 $279.177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 : 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 - 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 2/22/2012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 2/22/2012 $577,184.49
Modification 33 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11

Modification 34 4/20/2012 ($89,537.50)
Modification 35 4/20/2012 $4,175,205.00
Modification 36 4/30/2012 $ 283,274.12
Modification 37 6/19/2012 ($54,641.00)




NNGI0OFEO1IC

Page 3 of 3

Modification 44
Modification 38 6/21/2012 $ 1,122,450.69
Modification 39 8/7/2012 $488,966,01
Modification 40 8/29/2012 ($34,350.00)
Modification 41 8/29/2012 $410,900.00
Modification 42 10/19/2012 $2,655,212.77
Modification 43 12/19/2012: 3,544,655.00
Modification 44 1/11/2013 ($200,000.00)
Funding Total $ 52,935,538.66

(End of Clause)

. For G.16 ACCCGUNTING AND APPRCPRIATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200461508 (8200,000.00)
TOTAL {$200,000.00)

. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #44




AMENDWIENT OF SOLICITATICN/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT

PAGE OF PAGES

1. CONTRACT ID CODE
' 1| 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO,
000045

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITIGN/PURCHASE REQ. NO. ‘s. PROJEGT NO. (¥ applicatie)

6, ISSUED BY CODE

GSFC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ltem 6]

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Frocurement Operations Diwision
ITCD Procurement Team

Mail Stop 210.9

Greenbelt MD 20771

CoDE [ggFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Attn: Denise A, Byrd

8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt 1ID 20771

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (No, sireet, coutty, Stata and ZIF Code)

ASRC 'PRIMUS :
Attn: EKatherine B, DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT 4b 20770-6322

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

]

BB, DATED (SEE [TEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNG1OFEQLC

10B. DATED {SEE {TEM 13)

CO0E  3GoGD

FACILITY CODE
¥
—l—i‘mmmwrrma‘” \MENDHENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

€5/13/2010

. The above numtared solicitation Is smendad as set forth n Item 14, The hour and date specifled for recelpt of Offers

"lis extended, (_1Is not extendad.

Offiars muet scknowledge receipt of this ancendment prior to the hour and date spacifisd in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foilowing methods: (a) By completing

ttena 8 and 15, and retuming

coples of the amendment; {) By @cknowledping racsipt of {hls amendma:d on #ach copy of the offier submitled; or {c) By

separata leiter or telagram which Inclydes a reference o the solicitalion and amendment rumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR T0 THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESLULT IN REJECTION OF YQUR OFFER. Ifhy

virtus of thia emendment you desire fo change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitatior and this amendment, and ia received prior to tha opening howr and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {If required}
See Schedule

Net Decrease:

-$383,254.89

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. [T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | 5, Bﬁg E%I-b]eg(;ﬁ onnzn 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify aufharily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE 1N THE GONTRM:T
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMIMISTRATIVE CHANGES {sunh as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(t).
PFL A S ENTE A ]
1. OTHER {Specly [ype of mocHicaton and suinonly] b
X LIMITATION OF FUNDS {(FIXED PRICE) ({1852.232-77)
E.IMPQRTANT:  Contractor Klisnot.  [:ls required to sign this document and return T ¢

copies to the 1ssuing offica.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inciuding soilichalion/cantract subject maifer where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to de-cohligate funding FROM:

(3383,254.89) TO: $52,552,183.77

Payment Terms:
Continued ...

$52,935,538.66 BY:

Except a8 provided heveln, all terma ard conditions of the document refarenced in [tem 8A or 10A, as herelofore ﬂ'lana&d. remains unchanged and in full force and effact.

T5A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or minf)

184 NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpring

Denise A. Byrd
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR t5C. DATE SIGNED UNlTED /ﬁE ERICA 16C, DATE SIGNED
——— [p— fii ‘?.au_".ﬂ ] I/Iﬁ-g/ !
{Signature of person awthorized ta sign)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 4 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous adition ur sable

Prescribed by GSA i
FAR (4B CFR) 53,243



1. B.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

NNGI10FEOIC
Page 2 of 3
Modification 45

The total sum of § 52,552,183.77 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. Itis
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract funding;
SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMINT OF FUNDS
Mod No. Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 _ 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542.186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651.476.00
Mcdification 8 o 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Mcdification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Mcdification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 ~ {19,760.98)
Medification 20 04222011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 - . 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $ 2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00.
Moedification 28 e 11/22/2011 "~ $89,505.00
Mcdification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 2/22/2012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 2/22/2012 $577,184.49
Modification 33 B 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11
Mcdification 34 4/20/2012 ($89,537.50)
Modification 35 4/20/2012. $4,175,205.00
Modification 36 4/30/2012 $283,274.12
Modification 37 6/19/2012 ($54,641.00)




NNGI0FEOIC

Page 3 of 3
Modification 45
Madification 38 6/21/2012 $1,122,450.69
Maodification 39 /7/2012 $488,966.01
Modification 40 8/29/2012 ($34,350.00)
Modification 41 . 8/29/2012 $410,900,00
Moeadification 42 . 10/19/2012 $2,655,212.77
Modification 43 12/19/2012 3,544,655.00
Modification 44 1/11/2013 ($200,000.00)
Modification 45 1/23/2013 (383,254.89)
Funding Total $ 52,552,183.77
(End of Clause)

. For G.16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATICN DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT

4200461508 ($220,055.42)
4200439829 ($48,199.47)
4200446135 , {$115,000.00)
TOTAL (§383,254.89)

. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #45]




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. GONTRACT ID CODE PAGE GF PAGES

1| 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICAT:ON NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. &. PROJECT NO. (I appficabie)
000046 See Block 16C
8. ISSUED BY CODE |agrC 7. ADMIN:STERED BY (If ather then item 8) CODE [GSFC
NaSA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Di-ision
ITCD Procurement Team Attn: Denise A. Byrd
Mail Step 210.9 8800 Greenbelt Road
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (o, street, county, Stafe and ZIP Coo) {x) [FA- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 x |10A MODFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNG1QFEOLC
_ 108, DATED (SEE ITEM 73] *
CODE 3GQG0 FACILITY CODE 05/13/2010
e T —— ‘—:‘mmmn—m X \MENDNENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

1 The above numbared solichalion ls amanded as set forth in Rem 44, The hour and daa specified for raceipt of Offers [Jis extended. []ls not exianded.
Cifers must sckrowierdgs recelpt of this amendment prior. to the hour and dete specified in tha saficitetion or 82 amended, by one of the foliowlng mathods: (@) By sompleting
ltems 8 and 15, and retuming coplea of the amendment; (o) By acknowledging raceipt of this amendment on sach copy of the offer submitied; or {c) By
separate lettor or talegram wiiich inchudas & referance ta the salcitation and amendment rumbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE REGENVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEGIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR QFFER. 1 by
vinue of this amandment you desire to change an offer already submilied, such cherge may be mada by lelegram or latter, provided each {slegram o etter makes referance
to the sofcitation and this amendmant, and is received prios 1 the opening hour and date spacified,

12. ACCOUNTING AND AFPROPRIATION DATA, (if requined)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTR/ORDERS. IT MOLIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE } A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciy suthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM $4 ARE MADE IN THE GONTRACT
ORDER NO, IN ITEM 10A.

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER 1S MODIFIED TQ REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 88 changas in paying ofice,
appropriation date, efc.} SET FORTH IN{TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1G3(b) s i

C. THIS SUPFLE! AL AGREEMENT 18 ED INTO P ANT HORITY CF:
T | - OTHER (Spechly typs of madietion and authorty) " " ——
X LZMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE} (1852.232-77)
E. IMPORTANT: ct.:nlmctor Eisnot.  [Jis mequiced to sign this dosument and relurn 0 copies o the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Qrganized by UCF section headings, Including solcitation/eontract subject matter whore feesibla.)
This is an administrative modification to correct the verbiage in Modification No. 45 to
read as feollows:

The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate funding FROM: $52,935,538.66 BY:
($383,254.89) TO: §52,552,283.77.

Continued ...

Excspl as providad harein, all lenns and condltions of the document refsrsnced in tem 9A or 104, as heretofore changed, ramains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typa or print) 16A. NAME AND.TITLE OF CONTRACTING CFFICER (Type or print}

» 4]
Den’:i;ge A. Byrd/th"h'ﬂ-d'l "3 ng
15B. CONTRACTOROFFERDR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES 9f AME| 16C. DATE SIGNED
. L
L - P 2—& '/QQ/’\?
" {Signature of pecson awhoizadiosign) " {Signsture of Cootracting Difcey

NSN 7540-01-152-6070 V4 STANDARD FORM 30 {REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusabie Prescribed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR} 53.243



NNG10FEQ1C
Page 2 of 3
Modification 46

1. B3 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE} (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:
The total sum of $ 52,552,283.77 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is

‘anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table
tracks contract funding:

- SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

Meod No. Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 30
Modification 4 9/30/2010 | $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 iz 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
| Modification 8 _ 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Muodification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 e -+ 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 | $605,259.54
Modification 12 1173072010 | $650,937.86
Modification 14 .4 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 : $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 , 03/14/2011 {$10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 o 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 e 06/16/2011 . $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Madification 24 ' 08/23/2011 $ 2,786,235.00
Modification 25 ‘ 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification29 - 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 2/22/2012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 } 2/22/2012 $577,184.49
Modification 33 _ 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11
Modification 34 4/20/2012 {$89,537.50)
Modification 35 4/20/2012 ' $ 4,175,205.00
Modification 36 4/30/2012 $283,274.12
Modification 37 6/19/2012 ($54,641.00)




NNG10FE01C

Page 3 of 3
Modification 46
Modification 38 6/21/2012 $1,122,450.69
Modification 39 8/7/2012 $488,966.01
Modification 40 8/29/2012 ($34,350.00)
Modification 41 8/29/2012 $410,900.00
Modification 42 10/19/2012 $2,655,212.77
Modification 43 ~ 12/19/2012 3,544.655.00
Modification 44 1/11/2013 ($200,000.00)
Modification 45 1/23/2013 (383,254.89)
Funding Total $ 52,552,283.77
(End of Clause)
2. For G.16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
| 4200461508 ($220,055.42)
4200439829 {$48,199.47)
4200446135 ($115,000.00)
L TOTAL (8383,254.89)

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #46]




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT = FAGE OF PAGES

1| 1
2. AMENDMENTMORIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISMONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {If appficeble)
000047 See Block 16C 4200464143
€. ISEUED BY CODE (ggFo 7. ADMINISTERED BY ( cther than Item ) CODE |GSFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Preocurement Team Attn: Denise A. Byrd
Mail Stop 210.9 8800 Greenbelt Road
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
B. NAME AND ADCRESS OF CONTRACTOR fNo., street, county, Stafe and ZiP Gods} (x) |- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIGN NO.
ASRC PRTHUS
Attn: Katherire B. DiRienzo 0B, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT 4D 20770-6322 % |19A MODIFICATIGN OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNG10FEOLC
108, DATER (SEE ITEM 15)
CODE 1G0GD FACILITY CODE 05/13/2010
- 11, Tmmmmmm@m
{7 The above numterad sofcitation ls amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specifled for receipt of Offers s extended,  is not extended,

Offers must ackrowledge reveip of this amandment prior 1o the hour and date specified In the solloiation or as amerded, by ane of the following mathods; {a) By completing
Rems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the smendment; (b) By acknowledging racaipt of this emendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By
separate [sfter or telegram which includes a reference to the solickation and amendmert numbers. FALLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
virtue of this amendment you dasire to change an offer already submitied, such change may be made by talagram or [stter, provided each tslegram or letter makas reference
to the solicitation and thia amendmant, and is recaivad prior to the opening hour and dats speciied.

12. AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requirad} Net Increase: 553 6; 450.00
See Schedule

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITERM 14.

GHECKONE | A ORgEcmGﬁ ?'%c'ﬂi 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TC: {Specify mutharity) THE CHANGES SET FGRTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGTIORDER (5 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such a5 changss in paying office,
sppropriation gats, efe.] SET FORTH iN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

) ENTAL El Y OF:

B THER {3peciy by of Aoaioaiion and Guthomy] — : o
X LZMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77}

E. IMPORTANT:  Contrecior Wiignet,  [Jis required to sign this documant and retum ____0 copies to the isauing offics.

“14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTAODIFICATION {Oryanized by UCF aection headings, including aolicitation/t subject mattar where fassible.)
The purpose of this modifivation is to obligate funds FROM: §£52,552,283.77 BY:
$536,450.C0 'TO: $53,088B,733.77 and revise Clause G.2, FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REFPORTING.

Continued
Exoept a5 provided herein, all terme end conditions of the documert referenced in ltom 9A or 10A, as heratofore changed, remains unchanged and infull force and effact,
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} . 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or print)

Denise B. Byrd Ccm‘rud'lna OFicer

158. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 18C. DATE SIGNED 1552 ED STATES OFA ER 18C. DATE SIGNED
e e WA _ _ 3/3 /]3

fSigneiure &f porson aulhorized io sign) fSigﬂahn ofcon
NSN 7540-01-152-3070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition urJsable Preacribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53,243



NNGI10FE01C
Page 2 of 4
Modification 47

1. B8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:
The total sum of § 53,088,733.77 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is

anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table
tracks contraet funding:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

Mod No. Date . Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 . $0
Moedification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 ' _ 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 : $41,000.00
Modification 10 L 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 01/31/2011 $£691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 - $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 {19,760.98)
Mcodification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2611 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 | 08/23/2011 . $2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 o o 09/21/2011 - $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 = _ - 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Madification 31 2/22/2012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 . 2/22/2012 $577,184.49
Modification 33 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11
Modification 34 4/20/2012 ($89,537.50)
Modification 35 ' 4/20/2012 $ 4,175,205.00
Modification 36 _ 4/30/2012 $283,274.12
Modification 37 6/19/2012 {$54,641.00)




NNGI10FE01C

Page 3 of 4

Modification 47
Modification 38 6/21/2012 $1,122,450.69
Modification 39 8/7/2012 $488,966.01
Modification 40 _ 8/26/2012 {$34,350.00)
Modification 41 8/20/2012 $410,900.00
Moedification 42 : 10/19/2012 $2,655,212.77
Modification 43 12/19/2012 3,544,655.00
Modification 44 1/11/2013 {$200,000.00)
Modification 45 1/23/2013 {383,254.89)
Modification 46 1/29/2013 0.00
Modification 47 2/7/2013 $536,450.00
Funding Total $ 53,088,733.77

(End of Clause)

2. For G.16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO, AMOUNT
4200464143 : ($536,450.00)
TOTAL ($536,450.00)

3. Revise Clause G.2 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING (GSFC 52.242-90) (DEC 2007) as follows:

(a) Requirements. This clause provides the supplemental instructions referred to in NASA FAR
Supplement (NFS) clause 1852.242-73. The NFS clause and NASA Procedural Requirements (NPR)
9501.2D, “NASA Contractor Financial Management Reporting”, establish report due dates and other
financial management reporting requirements. NPR 9501.2D permits withholding of payment for
poncompliance.

(b) Supplemental instructions. (1) Monthly (NF 533M) reports are required. Quarterly (NF 533Q) reports
are also required. The reporting structure shall be in accordance with Attachment B of Section J of this
confract.

(2) As stated in NPR 9501.2D, NASA strongly encourages electronic contractor cost reporting. The
preferred formats are Excel and Adobe. Contact the Contracting Officer for any E-Mail addresses that are
not provided or which become noncurrent.

Distribution shall be as follows:

Contracting Officer, Code 210.9, Denise A. Byrd
E-Mail: Denise.A.Byrd@nasa.cov

Contracting Officer’s Representative, Code 700, Dawn W. McGowan
E-Mail: Dawn.W.Mcgowan@nasa.gov



NNGI0FEOIC
Page 4 of 4
Modification 47

Resources Analyst, Code 703, Byron Wong
E-Mail;: Byron.Wong@nasa.gov

Regional Finance Office Cost Team, NSSC
E-Mail: NSSC-AcconntsPavable@nasa.gov

Administrative Contracting Officer (if delegated)

(c) Web site. NPR 9501.2D, “NASA Contractor Financial Management Reporting”:

bttp://nodis3.gsfe.nasa. gov/displayDir.cfm?Internal ID=N PR 9501 002D &page name—main

(End of clause)

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #47]



ACRENDUMENT OF SOLUCITATIONACODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. GONTRACT 10 GOD&

7. AVENDNENT MO BTETGATION WO, 3. EFFEGTIVE DATE # REGQUIETIONAPURGHABE REQ, ND.
000048 See Block 16C n
B EBUED &Y CODE | gSFC 7. ADHINGTERED BY [ ofber then o &) GO0 [GS¥C

NASA/Godderd BSpace Flight Centar
Procurenert Cperations Division
I7Cn Procurement Team

Mail 8top 210.9

Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operatlcons Division
Attn: Denlse A. Byrd

8800 Greenbalt Road

Greenbalt MD 20771

©. NAME AND ADDRESS OF GONTRAGTOR (io., siest, couny, Stule and T1P Cone)

ASRC PRIMUS -

Attn: Katherine B. DiRlenzo
6303 IVY LAKE STE 130
GREENBELT KD 20770-6322

0 AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION NO,

k3

CODE  3G0G6 FACILITY CODE

ORISR DALY APFLEC TO A

0B, DATHD [UEE ITEM 1))
05/13/2010
ORE

NGT IEE&Tg“ QF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

("1 e sbuve mumbared solldiation I amandod go set farth it Jism 14. The hour and dals gpeciied for racelpt of Offers [Jis exianded., "lanot edendad,
Offars must aaknowlodgs rosaipl of s unaniment prior to the hour and dats specifiod in e solicllallon of us ameridad, by ona af the folowing methods: (1) By compialing
Temus 3 andd 16, wid reltaming coplas of the spendmant; (b) By acincwiadging recelpt of hls amenditank dn eaah copy of the sifer sulnnitied; or {5) By
soparatn Jotter or talageam which oefudeo a refarsioe 10 the scliitaion and amendment numbers, FAILLRE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESI@NATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE BPECIFIED MAY RESULT @4 REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, H by
Mitus of Bils emendmant you desiro ko changs an offer afcidy sulrafitod, such change may ks made by talagrary o ftter, provided sach telagrar or kitar mekes reforence
o the soliaitation 1rd Gl apsrdment, and i mostvad prior 1o the dpaniag hour and daks spaciied,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIKTION DATA (K roquived)
Sea 8chedule

5. THI FEH OHLY APPLIRE TO HODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTSORDERS. IT HORIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED N ITHH 14,

CHECK ONE | E I8 ISSLED PURSUANT TO: c SET FORTH (N TTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
AWG%N% ISBUED FU (Spaoity sufhory} THE CHANBES TTEM 14 GONTRAOT

ippacpriation dais, ete} BET FORTHIN ITEM 14, P!

g N GONTRACGT/ORDER |8 ED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE GHANGES | ] ! : )
8, THE ABOVE NUMBER ROER | TD'!HEMH;HEITYG’FAR“.'IWM. fazch 5 changes i payihly i,

D ) [T aty) .
X Matzal Agreeementi by Both Parties

K. IMPORTANT:  Contraulor THonot, 3t requied o sign Bda cocomentand miwm 1 ___ toplesto the lescing ofice.

4. DEECRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIRICATION (Ompenized by LICF section headings, inchiding solciieiiontontmel subject m it virem faaskhie)

Tha purpose af this modification is to formalize

an agreement between ASRC and the

Government for the Fiscal vear 2Q12 closecut of tasks orders.

Aecordingly, see page 2...
Payment Terms:
Net B0 -days - T T

Extapl ab providad Fereln, & tvere and condilons of tha doaimant referenced b Rerm @A or 10A, as horisfore chengad, remuing Unchanged and In full fores and sliect,

A, NAME AND TT1LE OF GIGNER (Typp of ot}

T38A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING OFFICER (Type or pinf)

(b) (4) oFfrcer

1(5@) o - 15C. DATE SIGNED 160.01\11’?7?‘_“
i =/iz /13

NBN 7540011822370 STANDARL FORM 30 (REV, 1063)

Provious edien wmusabia Praacribed by GSA

FAR (4B CFR) 83,245



NNGI0FEDIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 48

1, Atotal (bottore-line) incentive fee {(price, program, and performance) in the emount of (b) (4) for task
orders for fiscal year (FY) 2012 is cstablished. This assessment is applicable to FY 2012 only. The applicable
tasks orders for the FY 2012 closeouts are as follows:

Tasks Order Numbers: 0010, 0011, 0012, 0013, 0014, 1606, 1007, 3004, 4018, 5010, 7016,
7017, 7018, 7019, 7020, 7021, 7023, and 7024

2. Thetotal (bottam-line) incentive fee for FY 2012 closeout of the above task orders, in the amount of (b) (4) |
i3 Himited to FY 2012 only and is not intended to otherwise replace or alter any terms and conditions of the
contract,

3. The task order closures for the FY 2010 and FY 2011 incentive fees are also complete and closed as
previously agreed to by both parties,

4, All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

CONTRACTOR’S STATEMENT OF RELEASE

mconuderauonofmemdlﬁcation(s) agreedtoheremas completeequitable adjuatmentsfurmeContracl:or’s

‘ . 201 G 58 oy, P : Seidel “proposal(s)
forad;usﬂnent,”ﬁ:e(!ontractorhatehyre]easestheGownmsmﬁomauyandallllahﬂuyunda-thismﬁor
further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or cireumstances giving rise to the “proposal(s) for
adjustment”,

[Bud of Modification #48]




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACT U s s PAGE OF PACES

1| 3
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appiizable)
000049 See Bluck 16C 4200468300
8. [SSUED BY CODE [mype 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 8) CODE IGS FC
NASA/Goddard Space Fllght Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
FProcurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Tean Attn: Denise A. Brrd
Mail Stop 2192.9 8800 Greenbelt Road
Greenbelt LD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8, NAME AND ADDRESS GF CONTRACTOR (No., sireet, oounly. Staie and ZiP Gods) {x} [# AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 98. DATED SEE [TEM 11)
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 5 104 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNG10FEQLC
10B. DATED (SEE {TEM 13)
Co0E 36060 FACILRY CODE 05/13/2010
j LEB APPLIES T
i Tws ahaye numbered sofcitation is amendsd a3 set forth In itam 14. The hoyr and date spadified for recaipt of Qffers [Tiis extended, (s not extended.
Offers must acknoviedgs recelpl of this amendment prior fo the hour and dete specified in the solicltation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ftemns B and 15, and ratuming copius of tha amendment; (b) By acknowtedging raceipt of {his amendment on each copy of the offer submilted; or {c) By

separate letter or telegram which Inchudes a reference {0 the solichiation and amendment numbers., FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TQ THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Wby
virtJe af this amendment you desine 1o changs an offer already submitted, such changa may be made by telegram or letier, provided each-iefegram or lettsr maies referance
to the solicitalion ard this amendment. and |s received prior fo the opening hour and date speciled,

12, ACCGUNTING A APPROPRIATION DATA {If required) Net Increase: $1,465,771.03
See Scheduls :

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spaew authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 104,

GHECK ONE

B. THZ ABOVE NUMBPERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TD REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as cnangss in paying office,
appropriation dete, ete) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. TG SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTC PURSUANT 1O AUTHORITY OF: -

X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)

D. UTHER (Spacify lypa of modiication and authomy} T T T "

E.IMPORTANT:  Conlractor Elenol, Ll required to sign this documentandretm _ O coples tothe lasulng office,

14, DESCRIPTION ©F AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Orgarized by UCF section headings, including solefabon/centract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds FROM: $53,088,733.77 BY:
5$1,465,771.23 7TO: 854,554,504.80.

Acéordingl_", see pages 2-3

Continued ..
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in lem §A or 10A, as heratofore changed, remalns unchanged and in full force and effect.

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or pring)

Denise A. Byrd Con-f'r‘ad";nﬁ Og?'cer

13B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR ’ 18C. DATE 3IGNED 16 ED STINTE 7/2 16C. DATE SIGNED
L=
, ot 87 . 3/}4/3

e . . "*Je-__-—
(Signaturs of persen aulborized ko sign) {Shnitum 'of Contrglcling Officer} T
MSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusebls Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 GFR) 53.243



1. B8 LIMITATION CF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and renlace with the following:

NNGI10FEOIC
Page2of3
Moedification 49

The total sum of $ 54,554,504.80 is prezenily available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time zdditionzl funds wili be sllocated to {he contract. The following table

tracks contract funding:
SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Mod No. Date Amount

Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564,00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 ~__ %o
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 . - 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1,293,011.95
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.54
Modification 12 11/30/2010 $650,937.86
Modification 14 - - ] 01/31/2011 $691,748.39
Modification 15 02/10/2011 $3,447,940.61
Modification 16 03/14/2011 $331,848.00
Modification 17 03/14/2011 ($10,000.00)
Modification 18 03/23/2011 $771,063.19
Modification 19 04/20/2011 (19,760.98)
Modification 20 04/22/2011 420,331.15
Modification 21 05/19/2011 $3,982,429.63
Modification 22 06/16/2011 $2,173,687.30
Modification 23 07/25/2011 $1,436,039.28
Modification 24 08/23/2011 $2,786,235.00
Modification 25 09/16/2011 $ 164,369.07
Modification 26 09/21/2011 $279,177.00
Modification 27 10/25/2011 $1, 006,677.00
Modification 28 11/22/2011 $ 89,505.00
Modification 29 12/13/2011 $1,020,371.87
Modification 30 1/18/2012 $ 6,497,345.56
Modification 31 2/22/2012 ($20,250.00)
Modification 32 2/22/2012 $ 577,184.49
Modification 33 3/19/2012 $1,818,991.11
Modification 34 4/20/2012 ($89,537.50)
Modification 35 B 4/20/2012 $ 4,175,205.00
Modification 36 4/30/2012 $283,274.12
Modification 37 6/19/2012 ($54,641.00)




NNGI10FE01C

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #49]

Page3 of 3
Modification 49
Modification 38 6/21/2012 $1,122,450.69
Modification 39 8/7/2012 $488,966.01
Modification 40 8/29/2012 ($34,350.00)
Modification 41 8/29/2012 $410,900.00
Modification 42 10/19/2012 $2,655,212.77
Moadification 43 12/19/2012 3,544,655.00
Modification 44 1/11/2013 ($200,000.00)
Modification 45 1/23/2013 (383,254.89)
Modification 46 1/29/2013 0.00
Moadification 47 2/7/2013 $536,450.00
Modification 49 3/13/2013 $1.465,771.03
Funding Total $ 54,554504.80
{End of Clause)
2. For G.16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
: PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200468300 $1,465,771.03
TOTAL $1,465,771.03




AMENDENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 4

2. AMENDMENTA-CDIFICATION NOC. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
0090050 See Block 16C

4. REQUISITIONFURCHASE REQ. NO.
4200472085

5. PROJECT NO. {ir appiicabie)

8, ISSUED BY CODE |GsSFC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (i othar than item &) CODE IESFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Team

Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procuremsnt Operations Diwision
8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt ID 20771

8. NAME AND ADTRESS OF CONTRACTOR [Na., stresd, county, Siate and ZIP Cods) (x) BA, AMENDMENT QF SOLICITATION NG.

ASRC PRIMLS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 98, DATED (SEE [TEM 1)
6303 IVY IAKE STE 130

GREENBELT MP 20770-6322

« |19A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.
NNGLOFEDLC

10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13}

COnE 3GQGEN FACILITY CODE 05/13/72010
1. THIS ITEW ONLY APFLIES TO AMENDNENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

1The above numbered solicitation is amanded as sat forth in em 14. Tha hoyr and date speciiad for receipt of Offers [Jjis extended, [Cis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge recsipt of this amendmaent prior to the hour and date specified In the soliciation or as amended, by one of the following methods: () By completing
ttems 8 and 45, and returning coples of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this smanciment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By
separate jatiar o telegram which Incudes a refarence to the soliciation and amendmient numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FCR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TOQ THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR QFFER. ¥ by
virtue of this amendment you desire o change an offer already submitted, such-change may be mada by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or [etter mekes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received pricr to the opening hour and date specifled.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Net Increase: £3,550,232.17

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTFORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHEGKORE | 5 ggg é:mgeﬁ ?RDEf oxa ISBUED PURSUANT TO: {Spacify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
1 .

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED GONTRACT/ORDER IS MOD!FIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
sppropriation dete, efc.) SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b}.

C. THIS SUPFLEVENTAL AGREEMENT '3 ENTERED IN1TG PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Speciy type of modiication and aulionty]
X 1652.232~77, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price)
E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor Hlanat, s required 1o sign this docurmentandretym - C  copies to the issuing office.
14. DESGRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICAT ON (Grganized by UGF ssction headings, including solichafion/eoniract subject matter whero foasible.)
The purpeose of this modification is to: (1) cbligate funds in the amount of $3,550,232.77,
(2} revise Clause H.9 and {3} revise Clause J.1l.

Beccordingly, see pages 2 4.

Continued ...

Extapt a8 providat: harein, all s and eonditions of the document refarenced in Item 9A or 10A, a8 heretofore shanged, remains unchanged and in ful forcs and effect,
15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF GONTRACTING OFFICER (Typa or prind)

Tracie M. Rustin

15C. DATE SIGNED 168, D STATES OF AMERI;EB

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFERCR 18C. DATE SIGNED

o4-/43 (i3

T (Signature of person aumbazed o aign) ~ " (Signature of Conkracling Ofcen
NSN 7540-01-152-3070 ?STANDARD EORM 30 (REV. 10-63)
Previous editian urssable Proscribed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR) 53.243



NNG10FE01C
Modification 50
Page2 of 4

1. Clause B.8, LIMITATION OF FUNLS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
is revised as follows:

FROM: BY: TO:
$54,554,504.80 $3,550,232,77 $58,104,737.57
{End of Clause)

2. Clause E.9, Security Requirements for Unclassified Information Technology Resources
(1852.204-76) (MAY 2008) (DEVIATION) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

SECURITY REQUIREMENTS FOR UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
RESCURCES (1852.204-76) (JANUARY 2011)

(a) The contractor shall protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of NASA
Electronic Information and IT resources and protect NASA. Electronic Information from
unauthorized disclosure.

{b) This clause is applicable to all NASA contractors and sub-contractors that process,
manage, access, or store unclassified electronic information, to include Sensitive But
Unclassified (SBU) information, for NASA in support of NASA's missions, programs, projects
and/or institutional requirements. Applicable requirements, regulations, policies, and guidelines
are identified in the Applicable Documents List {ADL) provided as an attachment to the contract,
The documents listed in the ADL can be found at:
htip://www.nasa. gov/offices/ocio/itsecurity/index.html. For policy information considered
sensitive, the documents will be identified as such in the ADL and made available through the
Contracting Officer.

(¢) Definitions.

(1) IT resources means any hardware or software or interconnected system or subsystem
of equipment, that is used to process, manage, access, or store electronic information,

(2) NASA Electronic Information is any data (as defined in the Rights in Data clause of
this contract) or information (including information incidental to contract administration, such as
financial, administrative, cost or pricing, or management information) that is processed,
managed, accessed or stored on an IT system(s) in the performance of a NASA contract.

(3) IT Security Management Plan--This plan shall describe the processes and procedures
that will be followed to ensure appropriate security of IT resources that are developed, processed,
or used under this contract, Unlike the IT security plan, which addresses the IT system, the IT
Security Management Plan addresses how the contractor will manage personnel and processes
associated with IT Security on the instant contract.

* (4) IT Security Plan--this is a FISMA requirement; see the ADL for applicable
requirements. The IT Security Plan is specific to the IT System and not the contract. Within 30
days after award, the contractor shall develop and deliver an IT Security Management Plan to the
Contracting Officer; the approval authority will be included in the ADL. All contractor personnel
requiring physical or logical access to NASA IT resources must complete NASA's annual IT



NNGI0FE0IC
Moedification 50
Page 3 of 4

Security Awareness training. Refer to the IT Training policy located in the IT Security Web site
at https://itsecurity.nasa. gov/policies/index.html.

(d) The contractor shall afford Government access to the Contractor's and subcontractors’
facilities, installations, operations, documentation, databases, and personnel used in performance
of the contract. Access shall be provided to the extent required to carry out a program of IT
inspection (to include vulnerability testing), investigation and audit to safeguard against threats
and hazards to the integrity, availability, and confidentiality of NASA Electronic Information or
to the function of IT systems operated on behalf of NASA, and to preserve evidence of computer
crime,

() At the completion of the contract, the contractor shall return all NASA information and IT
resources provided to the contractor during the performance of the contract in accordance with
retention documentation available in the ADL. The contractor shall provide a listing of all NASA
Electronic information and IT resources generated in performance of the contract. At that time,
the contractor shall request disposition instructions from the Contracting Officer. The
Contracting Officer will provide disposition instructions within 30 calendar days of the
contractor's request. Parts of the clause and referenced ADL may be waived by the contracting
officer, if the contractor's ongoing IT security program meets or exceeds the requirements of
NASA Procedural Requirements (NPR) 2810.1 in effect at time of award. The current version of
NPR 2810.1 is referenced in the ADL. The contractor shall submit a written waiver request to the
Contracting Officer within 30 days of award. The waiver request will be reviewed by the Center
IT Security Manager. If approved, the Contractor Officer will notify the contractor, by contract
modification, which parts of the clause or provisions of the ADL are waived. '

(f) The contractor shall insert this clause, including this paragraph in all subcontracts that
process, manage, dccess or store NASA Electronic Information in support of the mission of the
Apgency.

(End of clause)
3. Clause .1, LIST OF ATTACHMENTS (GSFC 52.211-101) (OCT 1988) is revised to
delete Attachment L, Memorandum of Understanding and revise Attachment L

The following attachments constitute part of this contract:

No. of
Attachment Description Date Pages
A Performance Work Statement May 26, 2010 111
B Financial Reporting Instructions August 2008 3
C Direct Labor and Incentive Rates Matrix October 2009 31
D Safety and Health Plan May 2010 20
E DD Form 254, Contract Security May 5, 2010 3

Classification Specification



NNGIOFEOIC

Medification 50
Page 4 of 4
F Personal Identity Verification Card N/A 4
Issuance Procedures
G Wage and Hour Determination June 13, 2012 10
H List of Installation Accountable August 2008 14
Government Property (IAGP)
I IT Security Management Plan TBS. TBD
J Organization Conflicts of Interest June 11, 2010 15
Avoidance Plan
K Quality Assurance Plan May 2010 36

(End of clause)

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #50]



AMENDMENT GF SOLICITATION/MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NOQ.
000051

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable}

6. ISSUED BY CODE

GSFC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ftem 6) CODE |asPp

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operaticns Divigion
ITCD Procurement Team

Greenbelt LD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operaticns Divisien
8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771

A, AMENDMENT OF BOLICITATION NO.

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (e, simex, county, State and ZiF Code) x)

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 9. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

6303 IVY LANE STE 13C

GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 . $0A. MODIFIGATION OF CONTRAGTIORDER NQ.

NNG1OFEOLC

10B. DATED (SEE (TEM 13}
05/13/2010

FACIITY CODE

T YRS T NLY APPLI WE

[1The sbove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers s extanded, [la not axtandad,
Offers must acknowladge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spacifiad In the solicilation or &3 amunded, by one of tha foflowing methods: {a) By completing
llems 8 and 15, ar< returning coples of the amendment; (b) By scknowledging recelpt of this amendmant on sach copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By
eoparale letter or talagram which Includes a referance to the sclicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOVAEDGEMENT TO BE RECEVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT QF OFFERS PRIOR TC THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desirs to change an offer aiready subm tted, such changa may be made by telegram or letter, providad aach lelegram ar letier makes reference
o the solicitation end this emendment, and Is received pricr 1o the spening hour and dale spacified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f raquired) Net Increase:

COPE 36060

$1,530,196.51

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. A8 DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A, THiS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSLUANT TO: (Speciy authonly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN {TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. |N TTEM 104,

CHECK ONE

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 8 MODIFIED TQ REFLECT 'rgs ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such a5 changes In paying office,
appropriation dale, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, FURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,108(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED NTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

T3 OTHER {Spachy lype of modiicalion and AUhomy}
X 1852,232-77, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price)
E. IMPORTANT: Sontracior [x]1a nct. )18 required Lo sign this document and ratum 0

14. DESCRIPTION CF AMENDMENT/MOD!F'GATION (Organized by UGF section fadings, inchwding soicistionveontract subject matter whers feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to: (1) c¢bligate funds in the amount of $1,530,196.51

and (2} revise Clause J.1,

coples io the issuing offics.

Accordingly, see page 2.

Continued
Extept ai provided Ferein, alt terms and conditiona of the docutment referenced in kem BA or *0A, as heretofore changed, remaina unchanged and in fill force and affact.
15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type ar print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Rustin
E|

Tracie 1.
15C. DATE S8IGNED (1 ITED STATES OF

\

1€C. DATE

0S JA§ / 13

IGNED

15B. CONTRACTOR:.OFFEROR

{Signature of parzon auihorizad o sign)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 ! STANDARI FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) '
Prewious adition unuesbie Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) §2.243



NNGIOFEOQLC
Modification 51
Page2 of 2

1. Clause B.8, LIMITATIGN CF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

is revised as follows:

FROM: BY:
$58,104,737.57 $1,530,196.51
(End of Clause)

m

£

O

$59,634,934.08

2. Clause 1.1, LIST OF ATTACHMENTS (GSFC 52.211-103) (OCT 1988) is revised to
incorporate Attachment I, Information Technology Security Management Plan.

The following attachments constitute part of this contract:

Ho. of
Attachment Descripiion Date Pages
A Perforinance Work Statement May 26, 2010 111
B Financial Reporting Instructions August 2008 3
C Direct Labor and Incentive Rates Matrix October 2009 31
D Safety and Health Plan May 2010 20
E DD Form 254, Contract Security May 5, 2010 3
Classification Specification
F Personal Identity Verification Card N/A 4
Issuance Procedures
G Wage and Hour Determination June 13,2012 10
H List of Installation Accountable August 2008 14
Government Property (IAGP)
I IT Security Mazagement Plan May 2013 9
I Organization Conflicts of Interest June 11, 2010 I5
Avoidance Plan
K Quality Assurance Plan May 2010 36

(End of clause)

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #51]



Information Technolegy Security
Management Plan
(FTSMP)

Goddard Umified Laterprige Services and Technglogy

{0 UES ‘g.’j

NNGIOEEG14

Submission Date: 05-13-2013



O0/12/1639 1.0 (b} (4) Contract Deliverable

5/9/2013 20 OIC)) Upaated to follov Nash documnznt
L ate



..

DAL P
L

A s.'i’JJ B el




PRETRIEINAAT & ATTY T G -
REVIEW AND APPROVAL RIGNATURLS

(DI

VAW ENE]

Date

Aseraiug we I,?Uua-\. u%«%;% 0 JAM / L

Contrecting Officer ] Datd '




TARBLE OF COMNTENTS
REVIEW AND APPROVAL SIGWATURES ......ocoovcsniirsrmmmsmsrsumssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssess
1O PURPOSE ......cprreeremsermsrscressssssssmsssssssss s sssesan
2.0 SYSTEMS DESCRIPTIONS «.ocovvssloscrmcrmrencrmrmmmsissrmissssssams s sssssssmssssssrssss s
3.0 RELATED.LAWS/REGULATIONS/POLICIES .......ovnssrrerrrsresmssrsensssssasssmissssssssssase
4,0 SECURITY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT .....ooovvensrinmemmmssssmssisnssssirsissssssssssstsasasseee
5.0 PLAN APFROVAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE......u..cnvvrseesmmssssssessserissssssssssssssessees
APPENDIX A: SYSTEMS MANAGED BY CONTRACT.........cvcummmermammanssonsonmsssssssine

G0 ~] ~) O O ON A



1.6 PURPOSE

(RC)

3 b CIAZEN I IR AR TAEN £ R 1 I E AT
D RYRTEMX DESCIOPTION

(®) (4)

o
L

3.0 RELATED LAWS/REGULATIONS/POLICIES
The following are laws, regulations and policies that alfect the maragemient of IT system:
(List others as required)’ .

5U. 8. C. 552, Freedom of Information Act, 1967

5U. 8. C. 552 Privacy Act, 1974

FIPS 199, Standards for Security Categurization of Federal Information and Information
Systems

FIPE 200, Mindium Security Regulrements for Federal Information and Information
Systems

NIST SP 800-18, Guide for Developing Security Plans for Federal Information Systems
NIST SP 8§00-30, Risk Management Guide for Information Technology Systems

NIST 5P 300-34, Contingency Planning Guide for Information Technology Systems
'NIST SP 800-37, Guide for the Security Certification and Accreditation of Federal
Information Systems

MIST SP 800-42, Guideline on Network Secwity Testing

NIST SP 300-53, Recommended Security Controls for Federal Information Systems
NIST EP £00-53A, Technigues and Procedures for Verifying the Effectiveness of Security
Lontrols in Federal Information Systers ‘

NIST SP B00-60, Guide for Mapping Types of Information and Information Systems to
Security Categories

NIST SP 800-61, Computer Security Incideat Handling Guide

NIST 3P 800-64, Security Considerations in the Information System Developraent Life
Cycle _

OMB Circular A-130, Appendix ITI, Security of Federal Automated Information Systems
Public Law (PL) 99-474, The Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986

PL 93-502 - Freedom of Information Act 1974

Presidential Decision Divective (PDD-63), Critical Infrastructure Protection

! Refer to Applicable Documents List for NASA policies, procedures, handbocks and memorandum, List
should be updated, annualty,



Federal Information Security Management Act of 2002 (FISMA)

.

|

40 SRCURTTY MANADTMEONT STA

® @

k]



APPENDIZ A COMPONENTEVLREVICE(S) USED iy
‘EﬁPﬁWMﬂﬁCWUFﬂC“TﬁACT

(®) (4



¥

.t

ol

1.8 M &

L
|
il

ST)

S
Yo TH

wy
&

NE Y

N

b
.

11

)

=]

® @



